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December 9, 2020

Mr. Christopher Tripp

On-Scene Coordinator

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4
61 Forsyth Street, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Subject: Removal Site Evaluation Report
Davidson Community Asbestos
Davidson, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina
EPA Contract No.: 68HE0519D0006
Task Order / Task Order Line Item No.: 68HE0419F0097 / 97-005

Dear Mr. Tripp:

The Tetra Tech, Inc. (Tetra Tech) Superfund Technical Assessment and Response Team (START)
submits this letter report summarizing removal site evaluation (RSE) activities at the Davidson
Community Asbestos RSE site (the Site) in Davidson, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. This report
includes five enclosures and one attachment. Figures are in Enclosure 1. A summary of sampling data is
in Enclosure 2. Field logbook notes are in Enclosure 3. The photographic log is in Enclosure 4. The
Table of Witnesses is in Enclosure 5. Attachment 1 is the Tetra Tech sub-contract laboratory data
package.

BACKGROUND

The Davidson Community Asbestos Site is in a residential area of Davidson, Mecklenburg County, North
Carolina. The Site surrounds a former asbestos mill at 219 Depot Street. Surrounding properties vary in
size. Coordinates at the Site (as measured from the approximate center of the former asbestos mill) are
latitude 35.50054 degrees north and longitude 80.85086 degrees west (see Figures 1 and 2 in Enclosure 1).

First developed around 1890, the mill was occupied by numerous industrial operations, including an
asbestos shingle manufacturer. Reportedly, the manufacturer buried asbestos tailings and other asbestos-
related wastes in a low depression (disposal area) on the western side of the Site.!

In February 1984, a resident found her child covered in “a whitish material” after playing in an open
portion of the Site. The resident filed a complaint with the Mecklenburg County Department of
Environmental Health (MCDEH). Responding to the complaint in that same month of February 1984,
MCDEH collected 66 surface and shallow-subsurface soil samples at and near the Site: 62 samples on Site
and four samples off Site. Of the 62 samples collected on Site, the asbestos content of one sample was less
than 1 percent, 17 samples had asbestos concentrations between 1 and 10 percent, 33 samples had asbestos
concentrations between 11 and 30 percent, and 11 samples had asbestos concentrations greater than

30 percent. All four off-Site samples contained asbestos concentrations exceeding 1 percent.

1 Background information from “Davidson Depot Site Summary,” prepared by the North Carolina Department of
Environmental Quality (NCDEQ) Brownfields, September 21, 2016.
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As aresult of those findings, the County required the then-owner to take actions to address the exposure
risk at the Site. In late 1984, the on-Site disposal area was closed. A portion of the disposal area was
capped with soil, compacted, and covered with vegetation. The other portion was covered with an
asphalt parking lot. In July 1984, MCDEH deemed the Site in compliance with mandated requirements.

In February 2002, MACTEC completed a subsurface asbestos investigation and advanced 36 borings on
the Site as part of a brownfields assessment. Based on results from the borings, MACTEC estimated that
2,100 to 2,300 cubic yards of asbestos-containing material (ACM) was buried at the Site.

In 2015, the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality (NCDEQ) deemed the Site eligible for
its Brownfields Program. As part of additional development of the Site, additional soil testing was
conducted on behalf of a prospective developer. The developer submitted a plan for addressing a portion
of the on-Site asbestos contamination. This plan is still under review and development.

In 2016 and 2017, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 4 assessed soil, sediment,
and air in the surrounding neighborhood to address community concerns regarding possible impacts off
the Site from the historical dumping and burial of ACM on the Site. At numerous parcels, asbestos was
detected in soils at levels exceeding the site-specific criteria for removal (0.25 percent asbestos or greater
via California Air Resources Board [CARB] Method 435 analysis, or 100,000 phase contrast microscopy
equivalent structures per gram (PCMe s/g) via fluidized bed analysis [FBA]).

From May to September 2017, EPA conducted removal and restoration at the 32 parcels identified as
meeting the site-specific criteria for removal.

In late 2019 and early 2020, members of the Davidson community requested asbestos testing at
additional parcels. NCDEQ and EPA agreed to expand the study area, and to pursue access agreements
from property owners who had denied or had not responded to access solicitations during the 2016/2017
assessment. Additionally, an assessment on behalf of the Town of Davidson, as part of improvements
proposed at Roosevelt Wilson Park, identified asbestos in surface and subsurface soils. The North
Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) also conducted asbestos assessment work in surface
and subsurface soils as part of a proposed sidewalk and road improvement project along Potts Street,
Sloan Street, Griffith Street, and Beaty Street.

Based on these requests and assessment results, EPA tasked START with conducting an RSE in the
additional parcels, Roosevelt Wilson Park, and in rights-of-way along the proposed NCDOT project.
This report details results of the RSE.
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ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES

START conducted assessment work in accordance with the approved Final Quality Assurance Project
Plan: Davidson Community Asbestos (QAPP), dated May 18, 2020. The QAPP proposed a sampling
protocol that mirrored the protocol followed in the 2016/2017 assessment. START conceptually divided
parcels into decision units (DU) (e.g., front yard, back yard, garden). Within each DU, START sampling
teams used AMS Gator Probes to collect 5-point composite soil samples within the intervals of 0 to 3 and
3 to 6 inches below ground surface (bgs). At the Ada Jenkins Center in the raised planter beds, START
collected an additional soil sample within the 6- to 12-inch bgs interval. The sampling teams also
collected bulk material samples of observed ACM such as weathered chunks of tile in driveways of
residences. In total, START collected 511 soil samples and four bulk material samples over the course of
six field events.

START submitted all samples to EMSL Analytical, Inc. of Cinnaminson, New Jersey. EMSL analyzed
all soil samples for asbestos content via CARB Method 435, and all bulk material samples according to
EPA Method 600/R-93 via polarized light microscopy (PLM). Soil samples found to contain asbestos
concentration less than 0.25 percent via CARB underwent FBA.

Figure 2 in Enclosure 1 depicts locations of parcels sampled during the RSE.

RESULTS

No asbestos was detected in 488 of the soil samples collected. Of the remaining 23 soil samples,

10 contained asbestos at less than 0.25 percent, and three contained asbestos at concentrations ranging
from 0.25 to 1.75 percent. The 10 samples with asbestos concentrations less than 0.25 percent were
submitted for FBA. Asbestos concentrations in the bulk material samples ranged from non-detect to
20 percent chrysotile asbestos.

Sampling locations and results are summarized in Enclosure 2. Laboratory data packages are in
Attachment 1.

EPA Region 4 Scientific Support Section determined that concentrations meeting or exceeding any of the
following levels rendered a parcel eligible for consideration for a removal action:

e Soil with an asbestos content equal to or greater than 0.25 percent, as determined via CARB
Method 435 analysis;

e Parcels containing bulk material equal to or greater than 1 percent ACM; and,
e Soil with total PCMe structures exceeding 100,000 PCMe s/g, as determined via FBA.
Based on this RSE, the following DUs at eight parcels meet the criteria for removal:

e 159 Mock Road: 0.25 percent asbestos in back yard surface soil and 0.75 percent asbestos in
backyard subsurface soil;

e 207 Mock Road: 0.25 percent asbestos in front yard subsurface soil;

e 416 Brandon Street: 195,701 PCMe s/g in front yard surface soil;
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e 216 Crane Street: 0.50 percent asbestos in front yard surface soil;

e Roosevelt Wilson Park: 0.25 percent asbestos in the northern central portion of the park near
Griffith Street;

e 235 Crane Street: 0.25 percent asbestos in front yard surface soil;
e 445 Brandon Street: 20 percent ACM bulk material in the driveway; and,

e 136 Mock Circle: 20 percent bulk material in the driveway and runoff pathway, 1.5 percent
asbestos in the front yard surface soil, 0.75 percent asbestos in the front yard subsurface,
1.25 percent asbestos in the back yard surface soil, and 1.75 percent asbestos in the back yard
subsurface.

CONCLUSIONS

START evaluated asbestos present in parcels in the vicinity of the former asbestos mill during the RSE.
All soil and bulk material sampling results have been forwarded to the EPA Region 4 Scientific Support
Section for a risk evaluation. Based on the criteria specified at the beginning of the project, eight parcels
should be considered for a removal action.

This RSE was limited to properties for which EPA and NCDEQ were able to secure signed access
agreements. Sampling results from one area should not be used to draw conclusions about asbestos
content of soils in other areas.

If you have any questions or need additional copies of this letter report, please call me, John Snyder, at
(678) 775-3085.

Sincerely,

7 ;;%M 2 ﬂ/%
John Snyder PG, PE Andrew F. Johidson
Tetra Tech START V Project Manager Tetra Tech START V Program Manager

Enclosures (5)
Attachments (1)

cc: Katrina Jones, EPA Project Officer
Angel Reed, Tetra Tech START V Document Control Coordinator
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DAVIDSON COMMUNITY ASBESTOS REMOVAL SITE EVALUATION
DAVIDSON, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
SAMPLE SUMMARY

Street Address Sample ID Date Collected Location Description Depth Collected Analytical Results
DCA-SF-321 WATSON-BY 6/8/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-321 WATSON-BY 6/8/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
321 Watson Street 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-321WATSON-FY 6/8/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G I
DCA-SB-321 WATSON-FY 6/8/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-314GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
314 Griffith Street Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-314GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-320GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
320 Griffith Street Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-320GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0 0 Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-322GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
322 Griffith Street Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-322GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw wroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-324GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-324GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
324 Griffith Street 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-324GRIFFITH-BY 6/8/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-324GRIFFITH-BY 6/8/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-330GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
330 Griffith Street Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-330GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0 6 ne sef.,f:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-336GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
336 Griffith Street Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-336GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-348GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
348 Griffith Street Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-348GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-356GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-356GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
356 Griffith Street 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-356GRIFFITH-BY 6/8/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-356GRIFFITH-BY 6/8/2020 0 6 ne Sirf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-243WATSON-FY 6/8/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-243WATSON-FY 6/8/2020 0 0 Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
243 Watson Street 0703 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-243WATSON-BY 6/8/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-243WATSON-BY 6/8/2020 0 6 ne Sirf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-315GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-315GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
315 Griffith Street 0703 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-315GRIFFITH-BY 6/8/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-315GRIFFITH-BY 6/8/2020 0 6 1ne Sirf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-319GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-319GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
319 Griffith Street 0103 nches Below G i
DCA-SF-319GRIFFITH-BY 6/8/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-319GRIFFITH-BY 6/8/2020 0 6 1ne self:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-325GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
325 Griffith Street Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-325GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-331GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-331GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
331 Griffith Street 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-331GRIFFITH-BY 6/8/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-331GRIFFITH-BY 6/8/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
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DAVIDSON COMMUNITY ASBESTOS REMOVAL SITE EVALUATION
DAVIDSON, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Street Address Sample ID Date Collected Location Descript&)n De.&h Collected Analztical Results
DCA-SF-335GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-335GRIFFITH-FY 6/8/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
335 Griffith Street 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-335GRIFFITH-BY 6/8/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-335GRIFFITH-BY 6/8/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-432GRIFFITH-RSY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Right Side Yard Surface
DCA-SB-432GRIFFITH-RSY 6/9/2020 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
432 Griffith Street 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-432GRIFFITH-LSY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
Left Side Yard 310 6 Inches Below G I
DCA-SB-432GRIFFITH-LSY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-448GRIFFITH-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-448GRIFFITH-FY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
448 Griffith Street 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-448GRIFFITH-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-448GRIFFITH-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne Sezrf:C:W roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-456GRIFFITH-FY 6/9/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
456 Griffith Street Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-456GRIFFITH-FY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne lsezrf:C:W roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-462GRIFFITH-FY 6/9/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
462 Griffith Street Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-462GRIFFITH-FY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-PARKWESTLAKE-EAST 6/9/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
East of Greenway 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-PARKWESTLAKE-EAST 6/9/2020 0 6 ne lsef., f:C:W roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-PARKWESTLAKE-NW 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
Park, West of Lake Northwest Portion 370 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-PARKWESTLAKE-NW 6/9/2020 0 6 ne lsef., f:C:W roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-PARKWESTLAKE-SOUTH 6/9/2020 Oto3 I““;zg:izw Ground No Asbestos Detected
Southern Portion 310 6 Inches Below G I
DCA-SB-PARKWESTLAKE-SOUTH 6/9/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-PARKGRIFFLAKESIDE-NE 6/9/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
Northeast Portion 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-PARKGRIFFLAKESIDE-NE 6/9/2020 0 6 ne lsef., f:C:W roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-PARKGRIFFLAKESIDE-NW 6/9/2020 Oto3 l“°hses ?el"w Ground No Asbestos Detected
Northwest Portion 3t06 Inche:rBae‘izw Ground
Park. SW corner of Lakeside DCA-SB-PARKGRIFFLAKESIDE-NW 6/9/2020 s No Asbestos Detected
Ave and Griffith St DCA-SF-PARKGRIFFLAKESIDE-SE 6/9/2020 Oto3 l“°hses ?el"w Ground No Asbestos Detected
Southeast Portion 06t urBavie G 3
DCA-SB-PARKGRIFFLAKESIDE-SE 6/9/2020 0 6 ne lsef., f:C:W roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-PARKGRIFFLAKESIDE-SW 6/9/2020 Oto3 l““;zg:izw Ground No Asbestos Detected
Southwest Portion 310 6 Inches Below G I
DCA-SB-PARKGRIFFLAKESIDE-SW 6/9/2020 0 6 1ne sezrf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-240LAKESIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-240LAKESIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
240 Lakeside Ave 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-240LAKESIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-240LAKESIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-235LAKESIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-235LAKESIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
235 Lakeside Ave 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-235LAKESIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-235LAKESIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-229LAKESIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-229LAKESIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
229 Lakeside Ave 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-229L AKESIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-229LAKESIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne lsezrf:C:W roun No Asbestos Detected
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DAVIDSON COMMUNITY ASBESTOS REMOVAL SITE EVALUATION
DAVIDSON, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
SAMPLE SUMMARY

Street Address

Sample ID

Date Collected

Location Description

Depth Collected

Analytical Results

0 to 3 Inches Below Ground

DCA-SF-211LAKESIDE-FY 6/9/2020 No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-211LAKESIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
211 Lakeside Ave 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-211LAKESIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-211LAKESIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-204LAKESIDE-LSY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
Left Side Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-204LAKESIDE-LSY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
204 Lakeside Ave 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-204LAKESIDE-RSY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. . Surface
Right Side Yard 310 6 Inches Below G I
DCA-SB-204LAKESIDE-RSY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne sef.,f:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-505WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-50SWESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
505 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-50SWESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-50SWESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-514WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-514WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
514 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-514WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-514WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-10IMALLARD-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-10IMALLARD-FY 6/9/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
101 Mallard Court 0703 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-10IMALLARD-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-10IMALLARD-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-10SMALLARD-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-10SMALLARD-FY 6/9/2020 0 0 Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
105 Mallard Court 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-10SMALLARD-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-10SMALLARD-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne self:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-528WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-528WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
528 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-528WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-528WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw wroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-540WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-540WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
540 Westside Terrace 0103 nches Below G 3
DCA-SF-540WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-540WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 1ne sezrf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-663WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-663WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
663 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-663WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-663WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 1ne self:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-668WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-668WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
668 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-668WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-668WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne self:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-652WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-652WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0 0 Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
652 Westside Terrace 0703 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-652WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-652WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 06 ne self:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
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DAVIDSON COMMUNITY ASBESTOS REMOVAL SITE EVALUATION
DAVIDSON, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
SAMPLE SUMMARY

Street Address Sample ID Date Collected Location Descript&)n DeEth Collected Analztical Results
DCA-SF-650WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-650WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
650 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-650WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-650WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne Sezrf:C:W sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-523CARDINAL-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-523CARDINAL-FY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
523 Cardinal Court 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-523CARDINAL-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-523CARDINAL-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne Sezrf:C:W sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-655WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-655WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
655 Westside Terrace 0703 nches Below G 3
DCA-SF-655WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-655WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne self:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-513WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-513WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne self:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-513WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 Oto3 I“Chses ?el"w Ground No Asbestos Detected
513 Westside Terrace Back Yard 3706 Inch urBacle I 3
DCA-SB-513WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne self:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-513WESTSIDE-GRDN 6/9/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
Garden Surrounding House 310 6 Inches Below G p
DCA-SB-513WESTSIDE-GRDN 6/9/2020 0 6 ne self:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-519WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-519WESTSIDE-FY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
519 Westside Terrace 0703 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-519WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-519WESTSIDE-BY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne self:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-302POTTS 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
302 Potts Street Along Potts Street 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-302POTTS 6/9/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-303POTTS-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 G Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-303POTTS-FY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-303POTTS-LSY 6/9/2020 Oto3 l“°hses ?el"w Ground No Asbestos Detected
303 Potts Street Left Side Yard ETY T “'B"‘Cle o
DCA-SB-303POTTS-LSY 6/9/2020 0 6 ne self:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-303POTTS-BY 6/9/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-303POTTS-BY 6/9/2020 0 & Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-115POTTS-FY 6/9/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-115POTTS-FY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
115 Potts Street 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-115POTTS-BY 6/9/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-115POTTS-BY 6/9/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-206POTTS-RSY 6/10/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
206 Potts Street Right Side Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-206POTTS-RSY 6/10/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-151WALNUT-FY 6/10/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-151 WALNUT-FY 6/10/2020 0 6 ne self:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-151WALNUT-BY 6/10/2020 Oto3 I“Chses ?el"w Ground No Asbestos Detected
151 Walnut Street Back Yard 3106 Inch urBacle I 3
DCA-SB-151 WALNUT-BY 6/10/2020 0 6 ne self:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-151WALNUT-GAMBLE 6/10/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Along Gamble Street 310 6 Inches Below G q
DCA-SB-151 WALNUT-GAMBLE 6/10/2020 0 6 ne self:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
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DAVIDSON COMMUNITY ASBESTOS REMOVAL SITE EVALUATION
DAVIDSON, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Street Address Sample ID Date Collected Location Descript&)n DeEth Collected Analztical Results
DCA-SF-AJC-BEDS 6/10/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
Ada Jenkins Center DCA-SB-AJC-BEDS 6/10/2020 Raised Garden Area Along | 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Gamble Street Surface
DCA-SBD1-AJC-BEDS 6/10/2020 610 12 Inches Below No Asbestos Detected
Ground Surface
DCA-SF-201 GAMBLE-FY 6/10/2020 ) ) 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Portion of Yard Facing Surface
DCA-SB-201 GAMBLE-FY 6/10/2020 Gamble Street/Crane Street | 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
201 Gamble Street 0t03 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-201 GAMBLE-BY 6/10/2020 . 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Northeast Portion of Parcel, Surface
DCA-SB-201GAMBLE-BY 6/10/2020 Along Sloan Street | 3 t0 6 I“Chsez:?:clzw Ground No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-133MOCKC-FY 6/10/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-133MOCKC-FY 6/10/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
133 Mock Circle 0t03 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-133MOCKC-BY 6/10/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-133MOCKC-BY 6/10/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-129MOCKC-FY 6/10/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-129MOCKC-FY 6/10/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
129 Mock Circle 0703 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-129MOCKC-BY 6/10/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-129MOCKC-BY 6/10/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-145MOCKR-FY 6/10/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-145SMOCKR-FY 6/10/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
145 Mock Road 0703 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-14SMOCKR-BY 6/10/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-145SMOCKR-BY 6/10/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
S
DCA-SF-153MOCKR-FY 6/10/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground Less than 0.25% Asbestos
Surface (Less than 96,170 s/g, PCMe)
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-153MOCKR-FY 6/10/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
153 Mock Road 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-153MOCKR-BY 6/10/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-153MOCKR-BY 6/10/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-159MOCKR-FY 6/10/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-159MOCKR-FY 6/10/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
159 Mock Road 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-159MOCKR-BY 6/10/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun 0.25% Asbestos
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-159MOCKR-BY 6/10/2020 0 & Inches Below broun 0.75% Asbestos
Surface
DCA-SF-207MOCKR-FY 6/10/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-207MOCKR-FY 6/10/2020 0 & Inches Below broun 0.25% Asbestos
Surface
207 Mock Road 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-207MOCKR-BY 6/10/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-207TMOCKR-BY 6/10/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-204MOCKR 6/10/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
204 Mock Road Across Parcel 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-204MOCKR 6/10/2020 0 0 Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-MOCKRCDS 6/10/2020 ) 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Parcel On South Side of Cul: Surface
Mock Road Cul-de-Sac de-Sac 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-MOCKRCDS 6/10/2020 8 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-PARKWESTSIDE-NORTH 6/10/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Northern Half of Parcel 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground
Gresmway, Mock Rd Cul-de- DCA-SB-PARKWESTSIDE-NORTH 6/10/2020 A No Asbestos Detected
Sac to Westside Terrace DCA-SF-PARKWESTSIDE-SOUTH 6/10/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Southern Half of Parcel 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-PARKWESTSIDE-SOUTH 6/10/2020 ot No Asbestos Detected
0 to 3 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SF-PARKLAKEWEST 6/10/2020 No Asbestos Detected
Park Parcel, wrapped around Portion of Park Parcel Surface 0 Asbestos Detecte
222 Mock Road Adjacent to 222 Mock Road s
Ock o DCA-SB-PARKLAKEWEST 6/10/2020 Jacent to ock Road) 3 t0 6 I“Chse:r}?:clzw Ground No Asbestos Detected
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DAVIDSON COMMUNITY ASBESTOS REMOVAL SITE EVALUATION
DAVIDSON, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Street Address Sample ID Date Collected Location Description Depth Collected Analytical Results
DCA-SF-PARKWESTCENTRAL-NW 6/10/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
Northwest Portion 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground
Park Parcel, behind 214 and DCA-SB-PARKWESTCENTRAL-NW 6/10/2020 s No Asbestos Detected
218 Mock Road DCA-SF-PARKWESTCENTRAL-SE 6/10/2020 Oto3 l““;zg:izw Ground No Asbestos Detected
Southeast Portion
3 to 6 Inches Below Ground Less than 0.25% Asbestos
DCA-SB-PARKWESTCENTRAL-SE 6/10/2020 s (Less than 96,170 s/a, BCMe)
DCA-SF-302HOUSTON-FY 6/10/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
302 Houston Street Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 1
DCA-SB-302HOUSTON-FY 6/10/2020 0 6 1ne sef.,f:czw wroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-PARKGRIFFITH-WEST 6/10/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
Western Portion 310 6 Inches Below G 3
) DCA-SB-PARKGRIFFITH-WEST 6/10/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
[Roosevelt Park, along Griffith Surface
Street DCA-SF-PARKGRIFFITH-EAST 6/10/2020 Oto3 I“Chsezr?:clzw Ground No Asbestos Detected
Eastern Portion 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-PARKGRIFFITH-EAST 6/10/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-341SLOAN 6/10/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
341 Sloan Street Whole Parcel 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-341SLOAN 6/10/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-304MAIN-BY 6/23/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-304MAIN-BY 6/23/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-304MAIN-RSY 6/23/2020 Oto3 l“°hses ?el"w Ground No Asbestos Detected
304 Main Street Right Side Yard e “'Bacle o
DCA-SB-304MAIN-RSY 6/23/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-304MAIN-LSY 6/23/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
Left Side Yard 310 6 Inches Below G q
DCA-SB-304MAIN-LSY 6/23/2020 0 0 Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-131POTTS-FY 6/23/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-131POTTS-FY 6/23/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
131 Potts Street 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-131POTTS-BY 6/23/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-131POTTS-BY 6/23/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw wroun No Asbestos Detected
S
DCA-SF-416BRANDON-FY 6/23/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground Less than 0.25% Asbestos
Front Yard Surface (195,701 s/g PCMe)
5
DCA-SB-416BRANDON-FY 6/23/2020 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground Less than 0.25% Asbestos
Surface (Less than 97,524 s/g PCMe)
416 Brandon Strect 010 3 Inches Below Ground Less than 0.25% Asbest
DCA-SF-416BRANDON-BY 6/23/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun €55 than 125 7 Asestos
Surface (Less than 97,524 s/g PCMe)
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-416BRANDON-BY 6/23/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw wroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-414BRANDON 6/23/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
414 Brandon Street Whole Parcel 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-414BRANDON 6/23/2020 0 6 ne Sezr f:C:W roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-535WESTSIDE-FY 6/23/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-535WESTSIDE-FY 6/23/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
535 Westside Terrace 0703 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-535WESTSIDE-BY 6/23/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-535WESTSIDE-BY 6/23/2020 06 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-187PARK-LSY 6/23/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
Left Side Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-187PARK-LSY 6/23/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
187 Park Drive 0703 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-187PARK-RSY 6/23/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Right Side Yard Surface
DCA-SB-187PARK-RSY 6/23/2020 3 t0 6 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-636WESTSIDE-FY 6/23/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 G Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-636WESTSIDE-FY 6/23/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
636 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-636WESTSIDE-BY 6/23/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-636WESTSIDE-BY 6/23/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-203MOCKR-FY 6/23/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-203MOCKR-FY 6/23/2020 No Asbestos Detected
Surface
203 Mock Road 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SF-203MOCKR-BY 6/23/2020 No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-203MOCKR-BY 6/23/2020 S;xrface ? No Asbestos Detected
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DAVIDSON COMMUNITY ASBESTOS REMOVAL SITE EVALUATION
DAVIDSON, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
SAMPLE SUMMARY

Street Address Sample ID Date Collected Location Descript&)n DeEth Collected Analztical Results
DCA-SF-638WESTSIDE-FY 6/23/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-638WESTSIDE-FY 6/23/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
638 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-638WESTSIDE-BY 6/23/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-638WESTSIDE-BY 6/23/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw wroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-640WESTSIDE-FY 6/23/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-640WESTSIDE-FY 6/23/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
640 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-640WESTSIDE-BY 6/23/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-640WESTSIDE-BY 6/23/2020 0 6 ne Sezrf:C:W sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-219CRANE-FY 6/23/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground 0.50% Asbestos
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-219CRANE-FY 6/23/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
219 Crane Street 0703 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-219CRANE-BY 6/23/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-219CRANE-BY 6/23/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-260MAIN-FY 6/23/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-260MAIN-FY 6/23/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
260 Main Street 0703 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-260MAIN-BY 6/23/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-260MAIN-BY 6/23/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-HOUSTONROW 6/23/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
Houston Street ROW ROW, Both Sides of Road 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-HOUSTONROW 6/23/2020 0 6 ne self:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-648WESTSIDE-FY 8/4/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-648WESTSIDE-FY 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
648 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-648WESTSIDE-BY 8/4/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-648WESTSIDE-BY 8/4/2020 0 6 ne Sezrf:C:W sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-503CARDINAL-FY 8/4/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-503CARDINAL-FY 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
503 Cardinal Court 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-503CARDINAL-BY 8/4/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-503CARDINAL-BY 8/4/2020 0 6 ne self:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-302JETTON-FY 8/4/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-302JETTON-FY 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
302 Jetton Street 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-302JETTON-BY 8/4/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-302JETTON-BY 8/4/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-302LAKESIDE-FY 8/4/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-302LAKESIDE-FY 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
302 Lakeside Avenue 0703 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-302LAKESIDE-BY 8/4/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-302LAKESIDE-BY 8/4/2020 0 6 ne self:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-241LAKESIDE-FY 8/4/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-241LAKESIDE-FY 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
241 Lakeside Avenue 0703 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-241LAKESIDE-RSY 8/4/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. . Surface
Right Side Yard 310 6 Inches Below G a1
DCA-SB-241LAKESIDE-RSY 8/4/2020 0 6 ne self:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-234LAKESIDE-FY 8/4/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-234LAKESIDE-FY 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
234 Lakeside Avenue 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-234LAKESIDE-BY 8/4/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-234LAKESIDE-BY 8/4/2020 0 6 ne self:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
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DAVIDSON COMMUNITY ASBESTOS REMOVAL SITE EVALUATION
DAVIDSON, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
SAMPLE SUMMARY

Street Address

Sample ID

Date Collected

Location Description

Depth Collected

0 to 3 Inches Below Ground

Analytical Results

DCA-SF-226LAKESIDE-FY 8/4/2020 No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-226LAKESIDE-FY 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
226 Lakeside Avenue 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-226LAKESIDE-BY 8/4/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-226LAKESIDE-BY 8/4/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-41 1WESTSIDE 8/4/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
411 Westside Terrace Whole Parcel 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-441 WESTSIDE 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-RWP-A 8/4/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Southeastern Extent of Surface
DCA-SB-RWP-A 8/412020 Playground 3 t0 6 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
0 to 3 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SF-RWP-B 8/4/2020 Around PARK-15 and Surface No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SB-RWP-B 8/4/2020 PARK-24 3 t0 6 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-RWP-C 8/4/2020 Southern Extentof | * 0 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Playground, West of Surface
DCA-SB-RWP-C 8/4/2020 Sidewalk 3 106 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-RWP-D 8/4/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
‘Western Extent; Central 370 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-RWP-D 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-RWP-E 8/4/2020 ) 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Northwest of Main Surface
DCA-SB-RWP-E 8/4/2020 Playground Area 3106 l““;zg:izw Ground No Asbestos Detected
0 to 3 Inches Below Ground Less than 0.25% Asbestos
DCA-SF-RWP-F 8/412020 Around Main Playground Surface (Less than 98,505 s/g PCMe)
DCA-SB-RWP-F 8/4/2020 Area 3 t0 6 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
. DCA-SF-RWP-G 8/4/2020 Mulch Immediately | ¢ 1© 3 taches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Roosevelt Wilson Park . . Surface
Playground Area Surrounding Main 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground
Ve DCA-SB-RWP-G 8/4/2020 Playground s No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-RWP-H 8/4/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
East of Main Playground Surface
DCA-SB-RWP-H 8/4/2020 3 t0 6 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-RWP-I 8/4/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Restroom Area 370 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-RWP-I 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
0 to 3 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SF-RWP-J 8/4/2020 North of Main Playground Surface No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SB-RWP-] 8/4/2020 Area 3 t0 6 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-RWP-K 8/4/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground 0.25% Asbestos
Surface
Northern Extent, Central 370 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-RWP-K 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-RWP-L 8/4/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Northwestern Extent of Surface
DCA-SB-RWP-L 8/4/2020 Playground Area 3106 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-RWP-M 8/4/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Northeastern Extent of Surface
DCA-SB-RWP-M 8/4/2020 Playground Area 3106 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-215MOCKR-FY 8/4/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-215SMOCKR-FY 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
215 Mock Road 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-215SMOCKR-BY 8/4/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-215SMOCKR-BY 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-21 IMOCKR-FY 8/4/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 G Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-21 IMOCKR-FY 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
211 Mock Road 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-21IMOCKR-BY 8/4/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-21 IMOCKR-BY 8/4/2020 S;xrface ? No Asbestos Detected
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DAVIDSON COMMUNITY ASBESTOS REMOVAL SITE EVALUATION
DAVIDSON, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Street Address Sample ID Date Collected Location Description Depth Collected Analytical Results
DCA-SF-210MOCKR-FY 8/4/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-210MOCKR-FY 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
210 Mock Road 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-210MOCKR-BY 8/4/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-210MOCKR-BY 8/4/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
. DCA-SF-MOCKR-ISLAND 8/4/2020 010 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Gracian Investments Parcel Front Yard Surface
Behind Mock Road DCA-SB-MOCKR-ISLAND 8/412020 3106 I“Chsezr?:clzw Ground No Asbestos Detected
S
DCA-SF-514CARDINAL-FY 8/4/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground Less than 0.25% Asbestos
Surface (Less than 98,498 s/g PCMe)
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-514CARDINAL-FY 8/4/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
514 Cardinal Court 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-514CARDINAL-BY 8/4/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-514CARDINAL-BY 8/4/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-612WESTSIDE-FY 8/4/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-612WESTSIDE-FY 8/4/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
612 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-612WESTSIDE-BY 8/4/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-612WESTSIDE-BY 8/4/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-118MOCKR-FY 8/4/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-118MOCKR-FY 8/4/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
118 Mock Road DCA-SF-118MOCKR-BY 8/4/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 310 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-118MOCKR-BY 8/4/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-BM-118MOCKR 8/4/2020 D“"ewags:l;‘“d Pizza Ground Surface No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-114LAKEDAVIDSON-FY 8/5/2020 0103 I"Chsezr?:cl‘e’w Ground No Asbestos Detected
Front Yard 310 G Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-114LAKEDAVIDSON-FY 8/5/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
114 Lake Davidson Court 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-114LAKEDAVIDSON-BY 8/5/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-114LAKEDAVIDSON-BY 8/5/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw wroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-12IMOCKC-FY 8/5/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-12IMOCKC-FY 8/5/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
121 Mock Circle 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-121MOCKC-BY 8/5/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-121IMOCKC-BY 8/5/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-140MOCKC-FY 8/5/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Front Yard Surface
5
DCA-SB-140MOCKC-FY 8/5/2020 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground Less than 0.25% Asbestos
. Surface (Less than 98,515 s/g PCMe)
140 Mock Circle 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-140MOCKC-BY 8/5/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-140MOCKC-BY 8/5/2020 0 0 Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-152MOCKR-FY 8/5/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-152MOCKR-FY 8/5/2020 0 0 Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
152 Mock Road 0703 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-152MOCKR-BY 8/5/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-152MOCKR-BY 8/5/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-223CRANE-FY 8/5/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-223CRANE-FY 8/5/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
223 Crane Street 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-223CRANE-BY 8/5/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-223CRANE-BY 8/5/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-128POTTS-FY 8/5/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-128POTTS-FY 8/5/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
128 Potts Street 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-128POTTS-BY 8/5/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-128POTTS-BY 8/5/2020 Surface No Asbestos Detected

TOLIN 0097-005

TETRATECH Davidson Community Asbestos

9o0f13



DAVIDSON COMMUNITY ASBESTOS REMOVAL SITE EVALUATION
DAVIDSON, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Street Address Sample ID Date Collected Location Descript&)n De.&h Collected Analztical Results
DCA-SF-235CRANE-FY 8/5/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground 0.25% Asbestos
Front Yard Surface
D
DCA-SB-235CRANE-FY 8/5/2020 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground Less than 0.25% Asbestos
Surface (Less than 98,529 s/g PCMe)
235 Crane Street 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-235CRANE-BY 8/5/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-235CRANE-BY 8/5/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-110MALLARD-FY 8/5/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-110MALLARD-FY 8/5/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
110 Mallard Court 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-110MALLARD-BY 8/5/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-110MALLARD-BY 8/5/2020 0 6 ne Se:r f:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-412BRANDON 8/5/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
412 Brandon Street Entire Lot 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-412BRANDON 8/5/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-120POTTS-ROW 8/5/2020 ) 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Potts Street ROW 120 Potts Street Right of Surface
DCA-SB-120POTTS-ROW 8/5/2020 Way 3 t0 6 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-SLOANS-ROW 8/5/2020 West Side of Sloan Street, | 1©3 I"Chses ?el"w Ground No Asbestos Detected
Southern Portion of 310 6 Inch urBaie G 3
DCA-SB-SLOANS-ROW 8/5/2020 Metrolina Parcel 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-SLOANN-ROW 8/5/2020 West Side of Sloan Street, | 1©3 l“°hses ?el"w Ground No Asbestos Detected
Sloan Street ROW Northern Portion of 3106 Inch urBacle G 3
DCA-SB-SLOANN-ROW 8/5/2020 Metrolina Parcel 0 6 1ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-329SLOAN-ROW 8/5/2020 Oto3 l““;zg:clzw Ground No Asbestos Detected
329 Sloan Street ROW 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-329SLOAN-ROW 8/5/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-RWP-ROW 8/5/2020 ) 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Northeastern Portion of Surface
DCA-SB-RWP-ROW 8/5/2020 RWP, along Griffith Street | 3 to 6 lnchses l?elaw Ground No Asbestos Detected
Griffith Street ROW oI “'B“le o
DCA-SF-331GRIFFITH-ROW 8/5/2020 02 ne Sezr f:C:W roun No Asbestos Detected
331 Griffth Street ROW e SEtE e
DCA-SB-331GRIFFITH-ROW 8/5/2020 0 6 ne sef.,f:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-214CRANE-FY 9/1/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Front Yard Surface
5
DCA-SB-214CRANE-FY 9/1/2020 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground Less than 0.25% Asbestos
Surface (Less than 98,389 s/g PCMe)
214 Crane Street 0103 nches Below G 3
DCA-SF-214CRANE-BY 9/1/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-214CRANE-BY 9/1/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-225CRANE-FY 9/1/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-225CRANE-FY 9/1/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
225 Crane Street 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-225CRANE-BY 9/1/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-225CRANE-BY 9/1/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-445BRANDON 9/1/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
445 Brandon Street Entire Lot 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-445SBRANDON 9/1/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-451BRANDON 9/1/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
451 Brandon Street Entire Lot 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-451BRANDON 9/1/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-214MOCKR-FY 9/1/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-214MOCKR-FY 9/1/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
214 Mock Road 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-214MOCKR-BY 9/1/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-214MOCKR-BY 9/1/2020 0 0 Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-643WESTSIDE-FY 9/1/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-643WESTSIDE-FY 9/1/2020 0 0 Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
643 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-643WESTSIDE-BY 9/1/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-643WESTSIDE-BY 9/1/2020 0 6 ne sef.,f:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
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DAVIDSON COMMUNITY ASBESTOS REMOVAL SITE EVALUATION
DAVIDSON, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Street Address Sample ID Date Collected Location Descript&)n DeEth Collected Analztical Results
DCA-SF-510CARDINAL-FY 9/1/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-510CARDINAL-FY 9/1/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
510 Cardinal Court 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-510CARDINAL-BY 9/1/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-510CARDINAL-BY 9/1/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw wroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-BUNGALOW-SHED 9/1/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
Vacant Area on East Side 370 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-BUNGLAOW-SHED 9/1/2020 0 6 ne Sezrf:C:W wroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-BUNGALOW-E-FY 9/1/2020 ) 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Five eastern bungalows, Surface
DCA-SB-BUNGLAOW-E-FY 9/1/2020 Jeton Strect side 3106 I““;zg:izw Ground No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-BUNGALOW-E-BY 9/1/2020 ) 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Five eastern bungalows, Surface
DCA-SB-BUNGLAOW-E-BY 9/1/2020 parking lot side 3106 I“°hses ?el"w Ground No Asbestos Detected
The Bungalows 003 Indh urBacle G 3
DCA-SF-BUNGALOW-OFFICE 9/1/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Around office and Surface
DCA-SB-BUNGLAOW-OFFICE 9/1/2020 courtyard 3106 IHChSeZ;?:Cl:W Ground No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-BUNGALOW-W-FY 9/1/2020 ) 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Five western bungalows, Surface
DCA-SB-BUNGLAOW-W-FY 9/1/2020 Jetion Strect side 3106 I“Chsezr?:izw Ground No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-BUNGALOW-W-BY 9/1/2020 ) 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Five western bungalows, Surface
DCA-SB-BUNGLAOW-W-BY 9/1/2020 parking lot side 3106 I“Chsez:::izw Ground No Asbestos Detected
) DCA-SF-WESTSIDE-ISLAND 9/1/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Gracian Investments Parcel Entire Lot Surface
Behind 411 Westside Terrace DCA-SB-WESTSIDE-ISLAND 9/1/2020 3106 I“Chsez:::clzw Ground No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-139POTTS-FY 9/30/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-139POTTS-FY 9/30/2020 0 0 Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
139 Potts Street 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-139POTTS-BY 9/30/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-139POTTS-BY 9/30/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-231CRANE-FY 9/30/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-231CRANE-FY 9/30/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
231 Crane Street 0703 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-231CRANE-BY 9/30/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-231CRANE-BY 9/30/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-136MOCKC-FY 9/30/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground 1.5% Asbestos
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-136MOCKC-FY 9/30/2020 © & Inches Below broun 0.75% Asbestos
Surface
DCA-SF-136MOCKC-BY 9/30/2020 Oto3 I“Chses ?el"w Ground 1.25% Asbestos
136 Mock Circle Back Yard oo T “'B"‘Cle o
DCA-SB-136MOCKC-BY 9/30/2020 © & Inches Below broun 1.75% Asbestos
Surface
DCA-BM-136MOCKC-DW 9/30/2020 Left side Driveway Ground Surface 20% Chrysotile Asbestos
DCA-BM-136MOCKC-RO 9/30/2020 Runoff pathway, in front of Ground Surface 20% Chrysotile Asbestos
house, around right side of
445 Brandon Street DCA-BM-445BRANDON-DW 9/30/2020 D“Vewjlf;:rlsgn‘;f house Ground Surface 20% Chrysotile Asbestos
DCA-SF-127POTTS-FY 10/15/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-127POTTS-FY 10/15/2020 0 0 Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
127 Potts Street 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-127POTTS-BY 10/15/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-127POTTS-BY 10/15/2020 ) y No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-119POTTS-FY 10/15/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-119POTTS-FY 10/15/2020 * No Asbestos Detected
Surface
119 Potts Street 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SF-119POTTS-BY 10/15/2020 s No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 to 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-119POTTS-BY 10/15/2020 ot No Asbestos Detected
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DAVIDSON COMMUNITY ASBESTOS REMOVAL SITE EVALUATION
DAVIDSON, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Street Address Sample ID Date Collected Location Descript&)n DeEth Collected Analztical Results
DCA-SF-120POTTS-FY 10/15/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-120POTTS-FY 10/15/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
120 Potts Street 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-120POTTS-BY 10/15/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-120POTTS-BY 10/15/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-116POTTS-FY 10/15/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-116POTTS-FY 10/15/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
116 Potts Street 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-116POTTS-BY 10/15/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-116POTTS-BY 10/15/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-220CRANE-FY 10/15/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-220CRANE-FY 10/15/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
220 Crane Street 0703 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-220CRANE-BY 10/15/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-220CRANE-BY 10/15/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-229CRANE-FY 10/15/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-229CRANE-FY 10/15/2020 © & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
229 Crane Street 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-229CRANE-BY 10/15/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-229CRANE-BY 10/15/2020 0 0 Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
DCA-SF-402BRANDON-FY 10/15/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-402BRANDON-FY 10/15/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
402 Brandon Street 003 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-402BRANDON-BY 10/15/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-402BRANDON-BY 10/15/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-443BRANDON 10/15/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
443 Brandon Street Entire Lot 310 6 Inches Below G 1
DCA-SB-443BRANDON 10/15/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-447BRANDON 10/15/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
447 Brandon Street Entire Lot 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-447BRANDON 10/15/2020 0 6 ne sef.,f:czw sroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-103MALLARD-FY 10/15/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-103MALLARD-FY 10/15/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
103 Mallard Court 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-103MALLARD-BY 10/15/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-103MALLARD-BY 10/15/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-104MALLARD-FY 10/15/2020 0 to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-104MALLARD-FY 10/15/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
104 Mallard Court 0703 nches Below G i
DCA-SF-104MALLARD-BY 10/15/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-104MALLARD-BY 10/15/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-660WESTSIDE-FY 10/15/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-660WESTSIDE-FY 10/15/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
660 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G i
DCA-SF-660WESTSIDE-BY 10/15/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-660WESTSIDE-BY 10/15/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-506CARDINAL-FY 10/15/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-506CARDINAL-FY 10/15/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
506 Cardinal Court 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-506CARDINAL-BY 10/15/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-506CARDINAL-BY 10/15/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw roun No Asbestos Detected

TETRATECH
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DAVIDSON COMMUNITY ASBESTOS REMOVAL SITE EVALUATION
DAVIDSON, MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
SAMPLE SUMMARY

Street Address Sample ID Date Collected Location Descript&)n DeEth Collected Analztical Results
DCA-SF-626WESTSIDE-FY 10/15/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-626WESTSIDE-FY 10/15/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
626 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-626WESTSIDE-BY 10/15/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-626WESTSIDE-BY 10/15/2020 0 6 ne sezrf:czw wroun No Asbestos Detected
DCA-SF-620WESTSIDE-FY 10/15/2020 0to 3 Inches Below Ground No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Front Yard 310 6 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SB-620WESTSIDE-FY 10/15/2020 0 & Inches Below broun No Asbestos Detected
. Surface
620 Westside Terrace 0103 Inches Below G 3
DCA-SF-620WESTSIDE-BY 10/15/2020 0 2 Inehes Below broun No Asbestos Detected
Surface
Back Yard 3 10 6 Inches Below Ground
DCA-SB-620WESTSIDE-BY 10/15/2020 0 6 ne Sezrf:C:W sroun No Asbestos Detected

Notes:
AJC: Ada Jenkins Center
BEDS: Garden beds
BM: Bulk material sample
BY: Back yard
DCA: Davidson Community Asbestos
DW: Driveway
E: East
FY: Front yard
GRDN: Garden
ID: Identification
LSY: Left side yard
NE: Northeast
NW: Northwest
RO: Runoff
ROW: Right-of-way
RSY: Right side yard
RWP: Roosevelt Wilson Park
SB: Subsurface soil sample
SBDI: Subsurface soil sample
SE: Southeast
SF: Surface soil sample
s/g PCMe: Structures per gram, phase contrast microscopy equivalents
SW: Southwest
W: West

]

TOLIN 0097-005

TETRATECH Davidson Community Asbestos

13 0f 13



ENCLOSURE 3
LOGBOOK NOTES
(19 Sheets)

TOLIN 97-005
Davidson Community Asbestos






31va

210L - €oh-QLL

_¥vis tL-

__7ese
%9 a3

7

g ]

-0~ |
o] mCJ\M |

e

mssi

“mys

P HG [ Srmpers

e e i

JDONIF343H

SLNILNOD

39vd

WOY'23318N31 WO YdaIeNaI@)Iapus uyo|
BEIE'SLLBLY 1+ X®d E106°TOVOLL |+ IPD SBOE'SLLBLY [+ Padig
9600€ VO ' {RNINQ '00€ 23nS ‘00T Bulp|ing ‘pAlg Ua3.181A3 G554 |

Y33) a3y

Jsauidug [muawuoliug

Od 3d 4apAug uyo[

HO3L w131




R mm Zp
.E-‘.m@c 9EE - 45 - 410~ 9hIl

49 - PO )5S -95 ~Y A~ hei)
L9- WYY Iss - 45 -20- €29)
41- WP0D 158 - 95 - ¥20~'18Y)
AF-PFPIIEE - 45~ Y20~ 1§Y)
AL~ PprHSrs -gs- 424 - Syl
Ad-VPPPOSYS - 45 - N7 hE)]
\__m -9y ubLis ~ 9s - ¥2a- 919
A9 ~HHYHLIE - 45 -{70- S191
& PIVILIS -GS - ¥~ ANV
gf.w Ll - 45 -¥2(0~ <19)
ATy 515 - §S - i20- 209
Ag- YPYI sis - JS- #20- ] Q9
AF-YPYI SIS - 5 -¥20 - Q09
b-YPbSIS - K-¥20- LSS
59 - YN CHE - §S- Y20 - LS9
Ad ~VOSEIISHE - 45 - 120 ~ 9SS!

~Ag- wENIge- 95- 120 - S

hd~ PSSR - 55- S.Q hssl |
A9 - YYVD 958 - gS- Y20 f&_
 AZ - YR IsE - 45-)) - S05]
Ad - 9yuh9ss -9S-¥2( - hosl
A4 - YYH35s - S -¥70 - 505)

hp= orfsly

ﬁ

B L sd

o WISWEN G 4 n\sck. 5[ I

35h

“w E -95-YX
- AJ- BRI RS - 45- YA LSh)
K M7 IEE - 95 -0 Lhhl
~ hd- g5 9es - u_w ¥20  $hhl
Al ppvioss -95- 90 gih
SREERR
A9 - Py s.m me - § ¢h|
A\ - é:f«?% 120 - L%
i YWY hYS - 46 -Y0 - 90k
se CPS - 9S - Y20 - (0b

Ces - S -¥20 - bS§l

\_Q é&mt Q«m m.w 720 -

L hel

-20- 3he]

Y
i K-

QDLLLL

wzm mw ¥20- hhs!
WG g - 4S - Y20 - | hS
~oSN 1S -95- Y20 - LSS
- Iys- IS Vo0 -9¢¢)
t& MNE-9S-V20 -1¢51

,__._ (ks -45-Y70 -Lrel

&
\ .vu.s

W pred -

Lo %

3 v ¥y Sy st

o%«Nr

s

oy G PH - 0kl
- SIg]
e

aas|
9




2
SN g5 )0 RO
S ANy - 55 -0 -ets
—[werrrn Py -5 - )0 Ko
B ISPTIT s Pl I
TP Y-G5 - ¥ G- 6189
R sk 84
- e M..Vﬂ%ﬂ.u§ﬁ| -—.PQ
=< mw YD TIh- J5 410 £HLO
- W9 95k -95 100 - bLLO
B ISk - d5 V20 - WO
T 4 L LB
~A§ - 9PYY shh - IS 420 - SILO |
A4 -9WYhEkh - 95 - V70 - el
t -ﬁ@:m?m-mw ‘So-.:ﬁ

AST= "WYY 7 Teh - 95 " 100 - LILS
4517 HGTER <3S 1IN0~ TV
ASd - YPIITER - FS-V20 - SIL0
ASY - PHVITER YA - hILI
TS 0L 2w Y o

I.ﬂﬂ Qoﬁ-uzw.w.lduﬂmmwi¢h. d-ii o , - . . -|| |.| 2
s G o s sy w : LRSI

RS- M - s OFF g Iy el
- PSSy JUSIY £L-5h ©AY -YPEISTZ -FS - /70 ~Lhil

oen/bl9 3 Py orot/ 29



AP RSS9 g - 9h0] |
A9 PRI - IS - il - GHO

A4~ FEIINS0S -§S - Y20 - hho]

 44-929Ms05- 35 . 120 - Shil

Ay~ RBIhor ~G5 - Y0 S0
AS) - PETIROY -34S - V24 < kel
AST~ s b0t -95- )0+ 589
457 PE71 hae- IS - (0 - O]

A9~ w95 - ¥ - SN

A9~ 7597 )¢ - 35- ¥X) - L1
Ad- AL - 45- 20 - SN0

AG- T TILTE 55 - Y20 - $he0
4G PTIRY - 957 Yo - Lhbo

A4S - - 9S- 20 - bl
Ad- ZRSAPILEL - AS - ¥)J - Shbl
A9~ PE7)58C-9S - YAl - 1Ryl
A-"TS277IS8E - 35 - X0 ~ OhW

T AI- IR K- N0 - s b
A9~ H5nssy - So- Y0 - S <bY
A9~ s 2370kE - 95 - 20 - ¢“€

Y- pEI0RE - 45 - V20 - ST b
~Ad - P I0he-9S - 10~ ST
A4~ PSI00- 35 - )( - CEW

Vol o .oﬂow\_.\m

i

‘s

¥

Ad-psnn e -9S -¥20- 910

~35- P

———

-
= aienbs| =fesg
— ’ o

/s - TR 95 YA -GH
a-%dém.m d-35-10 - £h
i=1s- 7T NE_.%;%-_--.-
35 - PEPYIY-35- 170~ ohd
O~ PEIRPD P - 95 - o0 - LSS

- PO 3 - 55 100 - 383

30-pRpapeh) 9 -GS - ¥X) - 9%
IN-¥PYIH Y 48 Y20 -5




\QN\NW -Y0- gShl S ppssoRs - G5- 100 7 58]

=
39 - 99 %9 -JS -0 Lshl 48~ PS55ar10hS - 95 - 410 - hEh)
Ad- Ja9sef m.m -9S -¥70 - 9Sh - N A4 N_m.aa.m.mm. «WM..&Q_

Ad- W5S) ~ IS Y0 - mmz - AJ-SEnobs -34S Y0 - 1vel

A o5 P50~ Lehl 9 PYYS -95- 900505

AG- )P sts -4S-100- 9Shl A9- Ipssmers - 4S - ¥d - |04

A3 - jupr)%es -9S -¥20-~:S%hl ~ Ad-TPSPMIRES -9S - Y0 -909]
Ad® oy Y4BT LS -50..&“ hShl B A4 " %NS - 48 20 - 5081
AG-TpsiSa0S9 - 952  TTh] Vv, S01°C O Pmmd o7 rwasty gy
Ag-posrI0sy - 45-v2d - |t b i B L
 AA-PBPI0sT- 9S-V20° Othl ¢ b sl
A0S - 3500 - $IKL | Lbop < 3jdees v b - gp)

A - PEPMSY -9S Cag -~ Ikt - Jg- mw%ﬁ@-nmm.-wm....,um Il
|!_.\__m_....§_ SBN&uum -tdn m.i b AF~ P2)Psel -4s-yX - mm.:-
AF-PMTS9-9S V- hlhl o AL PPWs0] -9S -y~ ksl

A PSPTINST - 3S Y-Sl Ad- PAPWsol -34S -7 <511
 49-0PsP899-9S-YA-ShEl A3 ol 95100~ L)l
 A9-opsenAdY- JS-YA - bl A%~ pyniol 35-Y0- 3Tl
- Ad - RPUAVB - 9S-VIG-SHT 44 - IR -FS -0 L))
A TN =350 TR W 4F- VTWI0I-4S YA - ¢
Ag- ﬁwrama -gS~ ¥ 20752 ° A - RGS RIS - JS- %Q.. ¢l

CAF- PSSy 4500 - 158l 1 A9 FHAEIAIS - JS -0 - Tl
 ALPETEI-95-Y0(-088)  Ad - IREPIMAIS -gs - 00~ 1011
C Ad-TRseIS)] -5 -y00 - bkl &\de_ww?_m .mm-wo? ool
P2 0E0z] b/9 e over|uld .




—

h...Q.i 039~ AV -109S- 120 - «.36 -Hua! Tﬂe\oo & _E mm.:

7 ke s L of - FYSN - 2d-Lhil
wﬂé o B A3~ Sl - 55-1/20- 9hI)

g9 Y- FTS! g § riy 4 e hd|

219 O- TSI -45- 0 L) a2 el «M 4l
-7 Hsn-mw I i AT T
IS - 48 930> Telo 49 Y505 - 55 - W0 - SL]

;,n_ 4135 um, omz - }3 m@wmom mw § Al
459 - %&8& oa-ww . LD fit -.um.«a g2t

- sHgror -9S -U2d -219l

l R SHegros - 45-9%° - 420 -1l

& (P B BL.. L0700EQY - S - YA -

= 5 i/ .,..._.\&N; s it 7 koY 522
(2] %&b ._\ _ XY - PSS LIS -9S - YH-0hS

; _ A 5545 :

i S L . . A -ysnls-45- Y- L5S]

A lt " A0S - G5 -0 - $ €5
.@.%_i@f?m : SA1L)S 45 Y ) 956]
7 Q01°C i&m m_z | \,S‘LQ. MGG ~9S- YO0 - LTSI

d@\awg:a nﬁ o oz\o I|\<QNW WRHANEIS - 4S- 770 - $TC

2P0 1 f\.®3M_mw
15 .%q b \.V.\Gu» ﬂkﬂﬁ“&ﬂ%ﬁc e l\WMa ﬁ_wmﬂ.ﬂw._m Ww W\Wm W@M
Ssw yg+'sy ST AL PHEM SIS -9S - 120 - Sedl
Seaflt T ey 0




.JnWW. - ..i\“.,”.\l\ » nbs | 3je

- \.‘!ﬂ_@néw? «em\ﬁw 33 qmm“
\{...w &3%

0L O P %..E
u 37 172 PN7 ﬂ

om:
e LN
=—= 3 )ﬂw ki 9 J::
. 3% X&E& mm ,2 Sl

\,sﬁ Eé fNy-3S- ¥ - s
— J w&%ﬁéﬂma .
17774 -49 - hs0l
e

Y-S g -95- Y- LY

oY - TSI 7% - 45~ 420 - 9E

- I -JS- Y20 - €0

2 SA7Y7200W - F5-¥20 -l

IO hog- 9S-Y0 - IO
~ JA0WhOY-5S-¥ X - 0]
—_— wuﬁsﬁﬁ ¥YX -~ G5L

I 45 -0 - fmr

59 -YII0WDS - V20 - €51,

A2F-IPMz 55 -Y ) - TS
Qtor/el]9

of ...mjmijﬁ Ve
- SEINY - 45 - 0 - 0]

e AF -YPow Sl - gS ~¥od - Sth
A~ J100WLS) - 3S - Y0 - ¥
Ad- wﬁ%@m -mw d - 9¢b
AT = I SI ~ 1S -0 - SYb
Eik wﬂs\xmw_\mx mm. 0 - hib
A9 - 97200 £5) - um ) - 3

- A0 54 - «a
~ AJ- o 55 &. ar
~ AY9-d20w 5k -wm «a (1Y
A8 ~JA200 ShI - -0l
M- 399W Skl mw Y20 - L0b
~ AJ-JA20W Shi - S - Y20 - Lok
i Ad - uw...@w«_ -9S - )0 - 3
A9 2700w Ll - JS- o0 - LS
1 AT 920w eEl -5 - Y0 - 9hS
- Ad-D270W el -FS - /20— hh
NS - 2320Wssl |mw 20- S hs
AY - 230Wss) -3S-YO0- Ths
A~ 29010 S -ww Y- | hS

o A -20Wssl - 45 - 00 - 0hS

hST48 -5 19€- S - YXI ~ T3

. ST - 19*OI0E- AS Y20 - \TY

~ hJ- WHior-9sS- 120 - 01d
-0 uoma%o LS




=

TEE e e e IR -00H
. L0900%0- Syd- Y-

PR N DA e
S RS-9S - YA - LTSl

~99S [hS IS (- NS

7557 YY) 13- g5 ~ - St

s @anw gs-72 - SKl

15901- YPUT 174 -9S - oA - ¢LEl

TP -4S - VI - 0g)
re owrjal9

IS a -hest -

P oo




“. — asenl =1 \J\\ — =falenbs | u.r...un.,

 Ad- TOMYE -gs - 00 CTE ng /58S~ 95- Y -
43 POI e - I - SQ - 055 1555 - AS= ¥ - mﬁ
A~ DN - g5- YO0 cﬂ 49SIMSES -9~ VX1 - 1h)l

% WS (p9- JS- VA - SISl \.m MG -4S ~ Y0 - Ohl)
P ohg -gS- 4§ “Sls] A54= PRgah -95 - Y -3
N B9 -IS - elg) A5T b -3 - -LI

5570 257 -GS lé 505 A 91h -9S - ¥2a - SH
- %SMMW% vod ...|mo£ =AY T PRY9ih - 35 <Yaa Al
— - /1859-9S-v)3d - los] A= *P™™@9lh -GS - ¥20 - Tl
hm 359 um 39 oosl BT Ad ey lh-38 - Yog i =il
: -|3ui -yhtl - Ag-pYigi-gs-yog -ks0i
) \5«,& -3hTI u_w Y 11 -39S ~¥20 - 8501
= "W EO - .mw So ~heel - - S 121 -gs -voq  -9501
S0t -5 - Y7a - ¢%¢l \E Hdigl -35- ¥2(J -S501
A -IToWR0E -9S - y2d -ise]l AST = WAL -gS-yo(Q - 1AC|
44 - PPIVEOE -3S -3 - %Ll AST- VOWheS- 45 - Y20 - 0hUT
39 FESIE] 95~ ¥4 C L] ADAST - VPWhoe © FS-¥o( - 90l
AT P51 959-25 - o0 T8It Sy - Wewhos - IS- g -SS01(
T A pSI9Ed-gs- YU -9l AP - VTTWARE TUS- iO(g -0l
Az - IPSTMISY - IS - ¥ Wg . AY T WeWhoE -3S D7 20T01

ASd ~YL3] -9S - .VOQ -S08l QL ey Tus..ml_;& .
\.WN_ AglE) -3S -Y2q -hol) - S w7 Lé_ol .

A7 - pylsl gs-vg -iotl (P2 o0n) 45 w1V S hos @
167 - VLS A5 YN -go¥) TS W pwy s ks 41000
A oeot[$E/9 WEHTI s




\Gu..ﬁu.@d;n-m?ﬁa,mmz -
4SS e - 45 - 400 - B0l
Ad-Wso ke -gs - y20 -1s0]
44~ Qs (- S - Y0 - Q50 Al
A9 - PSH7I 05 - 95 - 420 “3E0) Ly
Ag- PPSATICoT - IS~ V)0 - LSOl
S-S - 515 - 420 19501
L) P 7IXes - Js - ¥2d |- S50
A9 MHAE0S -g5 - ¥oa  -S10l
A9- VYot -ds- o0 Lo
Ad- Ve e0s <95 - 130 -910] .
Ad - YOfATog <45 - ) -5l
AGC1PVUPP7I%05 -5 -¥Ia - 9550 -
AL 1PUP)S08 - 45920 - 5540 =3
44~ >¥Pr)5% - §5-¥Md -h55) -
44" |V 5% - 5 -¥X0 - TS W
AW YN0 BA9 TS - ¥20 - bhb9
481~ TRYSor 349~ 45 - ¥20 - 3450

15 $° ) - 00H|

LA gl d [
Ad - DRyonshy -4S - YO0 -Shi0 | 49 -~ WNWOIE -4S-100 -3kt
L TR SH D NS g0 A7 < VeSWOYE ~gs-yag ~%hs

E\ ‘ mr ‘U“‘l ...l || A(. || !... . |- .uh, .!. . ' . l . .'.. .
._..smi.._.m - .QF .o\wa d\ua W_M\ﬂ.. qﬂ@@xmwwu .Www ....“u@ -MM,M“
Uﬁ..w. > o r . 4..6 — .Ql_TQ \-J e q i - N e
B i s ki e 322 .2 A = PMIILIE IS F YO - $5%]
. Y(h(% AF7 QLoZ|ST]9




= alenbs | ||e25 \\é 2 IenDhs

o 3-4r13 -9S -¥20 - |ih)

.%Séaﬂmw 2. -owm% =l -dmy -3S - 29 - olhl

A~y oi- 35- ﬁ,o-;i : 3 -dmy-9S- $20 -~ bS5 |

- 4@ -JAAWTIE -5~ V)0 - 1hS | 3 3 -dMJ -34S - Y20 - 3551

% wé_‘:a IS-Y0 - E : | a-dNJ -9S- 770 - J5¢|

-0 - d-4MY-45-¥ 24 -555 |

A4 &aﬁa 35 -¥a wmg D-dMmy-g5- i72d - 153

- AF-Powsie-9s -vo0 £¥esl 2 - mzx mw ¥2Q - ass|

I%%Q{w_m 3S-¥20 1««,_ I I -95-¥20 - [hE]

M- drewsie-gs - vad - 9¢s] %u 4S- Y20 - 0hSl

& -JANWSIE - 45 - {01 -S¥sl m:u_ uw 3& -3E¢1

=  W-gmy -95 - V20 -9hN - mzm -LEC
“W-dMY -4S- Y20 -Shhl T 5 t‘.;

e i B R R kB L ) mmﬁm -00%(
T1-dMJ 4S5 - ¥2g -Thh T -00¢]

CA-d0Y-GS- ¥ -LEH a9 |ih - 95-V2d - 95\

x -gny - 45 -¥2d -$Shi - QB3 | )k - 45 ¥20 -SSIT

D-dM-95- ¥2d - 9hl 59 PPET]9ee Y9S-V O -gsil

3 m dngd-3S- V>0 - s<hl A 72577) 92¢ - 4S-¥ ) -Cell
1-dny-9S-OqF-LChl —  — AF-PRpP1yee -95 -y -1%1
T-dMy-45-720 - $Chl t w257 Jee - 45 170 - o5\

) H -dng-95-¥20 ~ 1TH| € -95-v2Q -9
H-gNY-4S - ¥4 - Sthl * \...m_ ﬂ_s X - 4S-Y -Shi
 ogmy-g5- 123 - hinl A= PSS~ 95 -9 - =W
= H-dMd-35-v20-sthl — A4-IRSSE-4S - Y00 - d___

2 atr[hls AT ozotls



=7

Ad “AWIRLe-gs - 420 - 9%l
AL-JOWIDEEE-4S -¥20 -S89 .

WPwWosrih-9S - YO0 -eeol

YopiTTh -JS-y20 -1t -
AT - A PAWLSI~F5- 1200 -3 001
A9 -3 7120WLSi-4S- t/20 —Lool
A4 -da20WLsS]-9s -¥2a .,22

A4 - PAXWESI - 35 - 20 5001

A - D000l 0h -gs-~Y2d -~uhbq T

AS- D320 .0h -AS- ¥ - 5hb]
A= 240000l -95 - ¥20 - Lhbo «
A \&!vaowaE -4S-Y20 - 9hb0
AP~ 20200 )XI -§S -y¥2A - heb(] -
A -2POW ¢l -3S - o0 - 22450
Ad-20WITI-95 -¥2d - 1560
Ad- DD0WNT] -45 - ¥2d - agb9

AG- PP -g5-Y2] - Y0kl

Ag - EP) 97hil -39S -/7d 9080
A=W #mh)-45 - 0Q - 9060
A1 =¥ Thl <35 120 470]%) - 50ka

0% 'wyeal w2 p
) ._\@{_a_!&w

TS st ey () 77 K]

Py + APMS WIS - 0040
| eror/s/s

E 003
AT - 3A0W3) @w v - hil
AQ ~WPoW )] -~ /20 -SIL
\ﬁ “dA0W ) -95- 720 ~CIL
23 uu_eér_ mw w 1L
h §§§a -W9-¥20, 22y ¢S
VoS ) 49 Baynd |
ft W i T Ee iaﬁf::m mo:
AF - PPPNCIT -GS - X -3h9l
%_.. Mm:w‘@ mw um ,.ﬁww_
$ - 9h 7]
\E P59 % 4S8 -2 -Sh gl

A4 -IPbIS -g5 -

AP 1P MS ~9S -vod - 0291
A19- PPOhS -4S -2 - L9l
S ITIbs 95 0 -3l
\m 7 %ww&w -4S - 920 _Dn@
W/ BL- W-9S-v X - S19i
dVISL-3dA0W - 45 - {0 ..3&
AY -JAOW0E -GS - 7>q - TSS|

nméwuoa%w 45-YN 1551




.nv/z %
. //
\
e Ty 1oy -No7 -9 %& i ol
B R S
= i AR = ; wzﬁww tl
= [ o [ ~ 45
X - 3@%\1% -9S- - :ﬂ
» W ~ 1 /Moy-5liogsds- ¥
! LY 29 Pl - 95 - ¥ &d%
e A AF- PP o)l -1S - o4 = L3T |
i _ADPPWOIC-9S5 - 2G-Sl
\ E. B4 u.ﬁj« olf - el
i Vil AG-INYWSse - 95 - ¥d - bl
N = % INYOSEC-SS- 100  -B1i]
- N - Ad ~W0see-g9s -vod -9l
X \n ~AWPO 52 -4S -vod -S|
X ~ Ag-sllod STl ~FS -¥od -£s0(
N ! \m Eoﬁm_ﬁ% ﬁm mwe
et ) s/ % S0l
- Jwaj&\ﬂﬁ e!:!\__% S10d3El -45 - 20T - 050
N9Y- PP\ ss s - yxl -95€  AG-I00SCE 45 - VI ~320]
noy Saﬁmm -3S-¥o0 - S5t AS~INVHIISCE -34S YA wﬂﬂ

AT owE(SY - - rFP? oeoefs($



e

Hc B W \.__Qm“_

I T R o N

—guoﬂlmﬁ.é W\k..e(m. v QQN ~seel
L% - QY7500 -95 - Y20 - 1T
Spsin “sFVISI TN 35 - Y70 - 5\
hd -1 ¥ONNG) ~9S -1/ 20" - Soxl
 4g-MOYINNY- 15 - 450 o]
A ol npd-95- /%) - (oY
_Ad -MMITY g - 35 - 2¢ - ao¥]
2 -rmyund -95 -y -¢5)l
A F0-LoWINIG -3S- V20 - Is|I
A9 - ZrmVomg-95- ¥Ia - sl
A9 - 200G -3S - g - 85l
AF - IMNING-95- 20 - Jeul |

AZHR - ANMOVING ~J5-¥2( - SE
OFHS-MOWONR -9S - (0 -1511 |
OIS - MUY - 35=¥2d 05|
AT -TNGHO0S ~g5- 120 -1l
AI-WNKINI0S ~S5- VXF - 011l |
A WP US - 95 - YK - Lol
Ad - TYONFY2QIS - IS -§/2( =801

Va2 iefife ».%

———

/

4

29 -F01s157MSh9 -95 -0 -hs 9l
4g- 05159 1shg - 35-¥2d -$50
A4~ 3061531539 - 95 - 20 - 50l
Ad-3051531¢hT - 35 - 420 - 1501
A Y200 hi € -9 {21 ~229)
A ~YARWhig -3S - y2q -T2 0l

A4 = JAWW hie -95-~¥2d - 130l
— AJ -y Fhie - 45 - ¥ -0zl
g ygd 1sh~-9S ~y2d -hlol
~egNYdd 15k 35 -y -slol
VOOVY 9 Shh-9s - YIG -~ el
Nooniyg shh - IS - ¥2d - 010l
A IWPSTE- 95 - Y0 -Lhb
A- INYOsee- IS -§0 -%hy
AD-IVYIOSTL - §> ~ V2 -Lhb
AF-ANYIISEE - IS -1/0 -9kb
A9 -INYI hit -9S - {20 -shb
AF-INYIOblg -4S - 20 -thb
A2 -V wa-.mGQ - Ihb
AZ-INI7hIT -35-Y 0 179))%) - 0hb

STh: WILIIS %, Lbb' M3 L3S
? goos o dupg -Siyg

IS0 [ ™ TPRSTE P LS50
oeo¥fi[L







rr“{

wr N1 e Hib

2 mws i - 0hs|
A N _ | dars = sl
Y10¢T -95 - 120 9 %k
QY M) " -1\l

Ad - 8851 08 - 95 - YO 7)) - 918
Adl- ) wﬁ WMW -45 ~y20a ﬁx,g ~Sl¢l
A~ ~9s - M) -1k
Ag- w,ﬁ.w%im.ﬁm “\57 ~LK]
Ad- 95977 -95 ~y2d 9] - )15
Ad- % xmwmwwwm il ﬁewo_m_

: 2 a

A fwm?mw.ﬁ&sﬁd.o. -hg|
I PIPUEG~HS-00 %) ~2%|
A PSS9 - Fo- YT 1% - ¢os|
 AT-QRISNUET -4S-YA PY[7)
AT WYY - 95 V20 77[90 -3hT)
A9 "WIVIGH 905 - 49 -y.xq 177)°0 - (kY]
A~ TVKIY) 905 - 95 -V X] w\wa -9he|

AJ=WNIGH2905 -15 -¥70 177)]9) - ShEl
AP~ 201531099 95 Y20 177°7 - S5
A - AT - IS Y20 17777 - heXl
: m .u%.\.mmw\._&w“ 95 ~¥20 7] %) -5t
AZ-FALSINOF7 - 4S ¥2G 17> -est
e

AG - (YW ML - 95~y 2] -31T)
T -0 YW RO1 - 3S~400 P9 - Lit
Ad O NYWAO =95 -yXh - P -9
AJ-WNYW hal -35-¥X $73)]%) -Stel

-IS o0 1 -3
A3 -1 €91 =95~ ¥od  £9)]°) -L3T
Ad- Q%QSMM ,mw, wwg *Mﬁ - N,M_
aw§ ~YS=7/0 “SON
m\\e% JLih -34S -/ 70 Y\d Ll
NV IGehh -JS - 120 FF1e) - T
VIg0YygShh -34S - Y20 17977 - all

\qv %176

Nwrs Ry shordmwy g oopr
MG RITIFCOh-Ys -3 PHYD - 0501
AG-n I IIToh 35 -G P D - HhOl
A NOHIITN -5 - VI P77 -3h91
A - NGVIICOh- 3S - ¥ X0 177) ~ LkOI
AF- 30T -95-10A P)%) -2
29~ IADLE-3S 10 %) -~z
A INYDLCE-FS -0 1e) - 1s01
AP35 - Y20 YY) - o]
AF-INYINTE -gs -3oa P97 “Llol
hg - 20Y9J0c¢ 35 -y20 ~ P97e) - 30l
= o |.....\.u~|mu3|lm.~v\ﬁ\9 e



ey

- ] =3
i
& _ 7/
9 =
_ o= 3V _
3 \ ._./
AatlL ]
—e
. | ___,_ 3
) .
- .- Qua Mlm,

g8

ge [







ENCLOSURE 4

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG
(Four Pages)

TOLIN 97-005
Davidson Community Asbestos



OFFICIAL PHOTOGRAPH NO. 1
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

TOLIN: 97-005 Location: Davidson Community Asbestos
Removal Site Evaluation
Orientation: East Date: August 5, 2020
Photographer: Christopher Tripp, U.S. Witness:  John Snyder, Tetra Tech Inc. (Tetra
Environmental Protection Tech), Superfund Technical
Agency (EPA) Assessment and Response Team
(START)
Subject: Members of the START sampling team collected soil samples from residences along

Mallard Court in Davidson, North Carolina.

TOLIN 97-005

Enclosure 4-1 Davidson Community Asbestos

1t TETRATECH




TOLIN:

Orientation:
Photographer:

Subject:

“: TETRATECH

OFFICIAL PHOTOGRAPH NO. 2
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

97-005 Location: Davidson Community Asbestos
Removal Site Evaluation

East-southeast Date: September 1, 2020

Christopher Tripp, US EPA Witness:  John Snyder, Tetra Tech START

Members of the START sampling team prepared to collect soil samples from
residences along Mock Road in Davidson, North Carolina.

TOLIN 97-005

Enclosure 4-2 Davidson Community Asbestos



OFFICIAL PHOTOGRAPH NO. 3
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

TOLIN: 97-005 Location: Davidson Community Asbestos
Removal Site Evaluation

Orientation: North Date: October 15, 2020

Photographer: Christopher Tripp, US EPA Witness:  John Snyder, Tetra Tech START

Subject: Members of the START sampling team collected soil samples from residences along

Westside Terrace in Davidson, North Carolina.

TOLIN 97-005

1i: TETRATECH
Davidson Community Asbestos

Enclosure 4-3




OFFICIAL PHOTOGRAPH NO. 4
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

TOLIN: 97-005 Location: Davidson Community Asbestos
Removal Site Evaluation

Orientation: Not Applicable Date: September 30, 2020
Photographer: John Snyder, Tetra Tech START Witness:  None

Subject: START collected bulk material samples from residences along Mock Circle in
Davidson, North Carolina.

TOLIN 97-005

1i: TETRATECH
Davidson Community Asbestos

Enclosure 4-4




February 13, 2015

Kimley-Horn & Associates
2000 South Boulevard, Suite 440
Charlotte, North Carolina 28203

Attention: Mr. Rob Hume, P.E.

Reference:  Geotechnical Letter Report
Proposed Potts-Sloan Roadway
Davidson, North Carolina
S&ME Project No. 1335-14-117
NC PE Firm License No. F-0176

Dear Mr. Hume:

S&ME, Inc. (S&ME) is pleased to present this geotechnical letter report for the proposed
roadway in Davidson, North Carolina. This exploration was performed in general
accordance with our proposal No. 13-1400486R dated September 3, 2014. Authorization
to proceed with this study was provided by execution of an IPO referencing the “Standard
Master Agreement for Continuing Professional Services between Kimley-Horn and
Associates, Inc. and a Subconsultant” executed by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. and
S&ME, Inc. dated March 9, 2010.

The purpose of this study was to determine the general subsurface conditions at the site,
evaluate the subsurface materials for potential asbestos-containing materials, and to
evaluate those conditions with regard to the design and construction of the proposed
roadway. This report presents our findings together with our conclusions,
recommendations and construction considerations for the proposed roadway.

PROJECT INFORMATION

Project information is based on telephone and e-mail correspondence between Rob Hume
and Chris Tinklenberg of Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (KHA) and Duane Bents of
S&ME from June 18 through August 28, 2014. It is also based on a meeting between Mr.
Tinklenberg and Mr. Bents on August 22, 2014, telephone conversations between Mr.,
Tinklenberg and Mr. Bents on September 4, 2014, and a telephone conversation between
Mr. Tinklenberg and Luis Campos of S&ME on November 18, 2014.

S&ME, INC. / 9751 Southern Pine Blvd / Charlotte, NC / p 704.523.4726 / f 704.525.3953 / www.smeinc.com
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We understand that KHA is providing preliminary design and environmental consulting
services to the Town of Davidson for a planned roadway connecting Sloan Street and
Potts Street. The approximate site area is shown on the attached Site Vicinity Map
(Figure 1). Currently, two roadway alignments are being pursued in order to assess the
impact to residences. Both alignments are likely to require up to 15 feet of fill placement.
In addition, streetscape improvements (e.g., sidewalks, etc.) are planned along the west
site of Sloan Street north of the new connector roadway. Some limited grading (less than
2 feet) will be required for the streetscape improvements along Sloan Street.

We understand that the large parcel located north and east of the study area (Mecklenburg
County Parcel ID No. 00325301) addressed 301 Depot Street houses an industrial
building that previously operated as an asbestos manufacturing facility (Carolina
Asbestos Company). A Report of Phase | ESA — Metrolina Warehouses prepared by
MACTEC and dated December 20, 2007 was provided to us and indicates that buried
asbestos had been discovered during previous warehouse construction activities. As
such, this study also investigated the subject improvement areas for asbestos containing
materials.

The area being considered for the alignments is currently vacant woodland or occupied by
single-family residences. There is also a creek that runs under Sloan Street and will cross
the proposed alignments. The site generally slopes upward from north to south.

PURPOSE AND SCOPE

The purpose of this study was to explore the subsurface conditions at the site, assess the
presence of asbestos-containing materials, and develop geotechnical recommendations for
the design and construction of the project.

S&ME has completed the following scope of services for this project:

e Reviewed the Report of Phase | ESA prepared by MACTEC.

e Contacted North Carolina 811 to mark the location of existing underground
utilities.

e Coordinated with the Town of Davidson to for right of entry.

e Mobilized a power drilling rig mounted on an all-terrain vehicle and crew to the
site.

e A Certified Industrial Hygienist (CIH) and geotechnical engineer marked test
locations and provided drilling oversight.

e Dirilled ten (10) soil test borings at the site.

e Visually observed each sample in the field for potential asbestos-containing
materials, performed geotechnical classification of the soils, and collected
representative samples of materials.

e Backfilled the boreholes with soil cuttings, installed a hole closure device near the
ground surface in each borehole, and backfilled with soil cuttings to the ground
surface.
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e Submitted samples to our NVLAP accredited laboratory for analysis using
polarized light microscopy (PLM) with dispersion staining in accordance with the
EPA 600/R-93/116 Method.

e Prepared this geotechnical letter report.

EXPLORATION PROCEDURES

In order to explore the general subsurface conditions at the project site, S&ME crews and
equipment drilled ten soil test borings (B-1 through B-10) to depths of 8.4 to 14 feet
below existing grades. The borings were advanced at the approximate locations shown
on the attached Boring Location Plan (Figure 2). The locations of the borings were
selected by S&ME and located in the field by a staff professional from our office using a
non-differential hand-held GPS unit.

A CME 550X drill rig mounted on an ATV carrier was used to advance the borings with
hollow-stem, continuous flight augers. Standard Penetration Test (SPT) split spoon
sampling was continuously performed in the soil test borings and in general accordance
with ASTM D 1586 to provide an index for estimating soil strength and relative density
or consistency. The drill rig used to drill the borings is equipped with a hydraulic
automatic hammer for penetration testing. In conjunction with the SPT testing, samples
are obtained for soil classification purposes. Representative portions of each soil sample
were observed by oversight personnel, and select samples were placed in glass jars and
taken to our laboratory. Water level measurements were attempted in the boreholes at the
termination of drilling.

During drilling activities, Jereme Willis and Jimmy Gosnell visually examined each
sample in the field to assess the potential for asbestos-containing materials. Mr. Willis
and Mr. Gosnell are accredited by the State of North Carolina as Asbestos Inspectors,
North Carolina accreditation numbers 12896 and 12808, respectively. Samples taken
from an area that was likely to contain asbestos-containing materials were selected for
laboratory analysis. Representative samples were also selected from other areas for
laboratory analysis.

Also during drilling activities, a geotechnical staff professional visually examined each
sample in the field to assess engineering properties of the soils. The geotechnical staff
professional utilized the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) to estimate the
distribution of grain sizes, plasticity, organic content, moisture condition, color, presence
of lenses and seams and apparent geological origin. The results of the classifications, as
well as the field test results, are presented on the attached individual boring logs. Similar
materials were grouped into strata on the logs. The strata contact lines represent
approximate boundaries between the soil and rock types; the actual transition between the
soil and rock types in the field may be gradual in both the horizontal and vertical
directions.
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GENERAL SITE GEOLOGY

The site is located within the Charlotte Belt section of the Piedmont Physiographic
Province of North Carolina. The Piedmont Province generally consists of well-rounded
hills and ridges, which are dissected by a well-developed system of draws and streams.
The Piedmont Province is predominantly underlain by metamorphic rock (formed by
heat, pressure and/or chemical action) and igneous rock (formed directly from molten
material), which were initially formed during the Precambrian and Paleozoic eras. The
volcanic and sedimentary rocks deposited in the Piedmont Province during the
Precambrian eras were the host for the metamorphism and were changed to gneiss and
schist. The more recent Paleozoic era had periods of igneous emplacement, with at least
several episodes of regional metamorphism resulting in the majority of the rock types
seen today.

The topography and relief of the Piedmont Province have developed from differential
weathering of the igneous and metamorphic rock. Because of the continued chemical and
physical weathering, the rocks in the Piedmont Province are now generally covered with a
mantle of soil that has weathered in place from the parent bedrock. These soils have
variable thicknesses and are referred to as residuum or residual soils. The residuum is
typically finer grained and has higher clay content near the surface because of the
advanced weathering. Similarly, the soils typically become coarser grained with
increasing depth because of decreased weathering. As the degree of weathering
decreases, the residual soils generally retain the overall appearance, texture, gradation and
foliations of the parent rock.

The boundary between soil and rock in the Piedmont is not sharply defined. A
transitional zone termed “weathered rock” is normally found overlying the parent
bedrock. Weathered rock is defined for engineering purposes as residual material with
Standard Penetration Resistances (N-values) exceeding 100 blows per foot. The
transition between hard/dense residual soils and weathered rock occurs at irregular depths
due to variations in degree of weathering. A depiction of typical weathering profiles in
the Piedmont Province is presented in the following figure:
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Typical Piedmont Weathering Profiles (After Sowers/Richardson, 1983)

Groundwater is typically present in the residual soils and within fractures in the
weathered rock or underlying bedrock in the Piedmont. On upland ridges in the
Piedmont, groundwater may or may not be present in the residual soils above the
weathered rock and bedrock. Alluvial soils, which have been transported and deposited
by water, are typically found in floodplains and are generally saturated to within a few
feet of the ground surface. Fluctuations in groundwater levels are typical in residual soils
and weathered rock in the Piedmont, depending on variations in precipitation,
evaporation, and surface water runoff. Seasonal high groundwater levels are expected to
occur during the typically wetter months of the year (November through April).

GEOTECHNICAL SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Subsurface conditions as indicated by the soil test borings generally consisted of surficial
topsoil underlain by fill soils, alluvial soils, residual soils, and PWR to the boring
termination depths. Generalized subsurface conditions are described below. For more
detailed soil descriptions, stratifications and water levels at a particular test location, the
respective boring log should be reviewed.

Streetscape Improvement Area

Borings B-1 through B-3 were drilled in the proposed streetscape improvement areas,
north of the proposed alignment and west of Sloan Street.

Surface Materials: All of the soil test borings encountered surficial topsoil. The
surficial topsoil thickness is measured approximately 1 to 2 inches.

Fill Soils: Beneath the surficial materials, fill soils were encountered in all borings to
depths of 3 to 6.5 feet below the existing ground surface. The fill soils generally
consisted of soft silty clay (CH), soft clayey silt (MH), soft sandy clay (CL), and loose
clayey sand (SC). SPT N-values ranged from 3 to 7 blows per foot (bpf) in the fill soils.
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Alluvial Soils: Alluvial soils were encountered underlying the fill soils to depths ranging
from approximately 8.5 to 10 feet below existing grades. The alluvial soil consisted of
firm to very stiff clayey silt (MH), and very loose to dense clayey sand (SC). N-values
ranged from 4 to 33 bpf in the alluvial soils.

Residual Soils: Beneath the alluvial materials, residual soils were encountered in all of
the borings. The residual soils generally consisted of loose to medium dense silty sand
(SM). N-values ranged from 8 to 30 bpf in the residual soils. Borings B-1, B-2, and B-3
were terminated in residual soils.

Groundwater: Groundwater level measurements were attempted in the borings at the
completion of drilling. Water was not encountered when water level measurements were
attempted at boring termination, with the exception of Boring B-2, which encountered
groundwater at a depth of 10.6 feet below the existing ground surface. The borehole
cave-in depths for the soil test borings, which are also included on the individual logs,
may be an indication of groundwater at or near the cave-in depth when the borings are
extended below the groundwater level. All borings were backfilled at termination.

Eastern Alignment

Borings B-4 through B-7 and B-10 were drilled in the proposed eastern alignment for the
new roadway. A generalized subsurface profile (Figure 3) is attached for reference.

Surface Materials: All of the soil test borings encountered surficial topsoil. The
surficial topsoil thickness is measured approximately 1 to 3 inches.

Fill Soils: Beneath the surficial materials, fill soils were encountered in all borings,
except Boring B-6, to depths of 0.7 to 5.5 feet below the existing ground surface. The fill
soils generally consisted of soft silty clay (CH), firm to hard sandy clay (CL), and loose
clayey sand (SC). N-values ranged from 4 to 31 bpf in the fill soils.

Alluvial Soils: Alluvial soils were encountered underlying the fill soils in Borings B-4
and B-5 to depths ranging from approximately 6 to 9.5 feet below existing grades. The
alluvial soil consisted of firm to very stiff silty clay (CH), loose clayey sand (SC), and
medium dense silty sand (SM). N-values ranged from 9 to 23 bpf in the alluvial soils.

Residual Soils: Beneath the surficial materials, fill and/or alluvial materials, residual
soils were encountered in all of the borings. The residual soils generally consisted of firm
to very stiff silty clay (CH), very stiff clayey silt (MH), very stiff sandy clay (CL), loose to
medium dense clayey sand (SC), firm to hard sandy silt (ML), and loose to very dense
silty sand (SM). N-values ranged from 4 to 57 bpf in the residual soils. Borings B-4, B-5,
B-6, and B-10 were terminated in residual soils.

Partially Weathered Rock: PWR was first encountered in Boring B-7 at a depth of 8
feet below the existing ground surface. The PWR generally broke down into silty sand
(SM). Boring B-7 was terminated in PWR.
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Groundwater: Groundwater level measurements were attempted in the borings at the
completion of drilling. Water was not encountered when water level measurements were
attempted at boring termination. All borings were backfilled at termination.

Western Alignment

Borings B-4 and B-8 through B-10 were drilled in the proposed western alignment for the
new roadway. A generalized subsurface profile (Figure 4) is attached for reference.

Surface Materials: All of the soil test borings encountered surficial topsoil. The
surficial topsoil thickness is measured approximately 2 to 6 inches.

Fill Soils: Beneath the surficial materials, fill soils were encountered in all borings,
except Boring B-9, to depths of 2 to 5.5 feet below the existing ground surface. The fill
soils generally consisted of soft to stiff silty clay (CH), stiff to hard sandy clay (CL), and
loose clayey sand (SC). N-values ranged from 4 to 13 bpf in the fill soils.

Alluvial Soils: Alluvial soils were encountered underlying the fill soils in Borings B-4
and B-8 to depths ranging from approximately 9.5 to 12 feet below existing grades. The
alluvial soil consisted of firm to very stiff silty clay (CH), medium dense silty sand (SM).
N-values ranged from 8 to 23 bpf in the alluvial soils.

Residual Soils: Beneath the surficial materials, fill and/or alluvial materials, residual
soils were encountered in all of the borings. The residual soils generally consisted of firm
silty clay (CH), stiff to very stiff clayey silt (MH), soft to very stiff sandy clay (CL), stiff
to hard sandy silt (ML), and loose to medium dense silty sand (SM). N-values ranged
from 4 to 35 bpf in the residual soils. Borings B-4, B-8, B-9, and B-10 were terminated
in residual soils.

Groundwater: Groundwater level measurements were attempted in the borings at the
completion of drilling. Water was not encountered when water level measurements were
attempted at boring termination. All borings were backfilled at termination.

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS

During the field evaluation, the Asbestos Inspectors did not observe potential asbestos-
containing materials within the soil samples obtained. A total of eighteen (18) samples
were selected from those obtained for further laboratory analysis. The results of the
laboratory testing are attached in the Asbestos Analysis Summary sheets.

No Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMSs) were identified in the soil samples obtained
during the evaluation.

In the event that suspect material not addressed in this report is discovered, contact
S&ME to test the material before it is disturbed.
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PRELIMINARY ROADWAY RECOMMENDATIONS

Earthwork

Site Preparation

All topsoil, rootmat, vegetation, trash, debris and other unsuitable materials should be
stripped to a minimum of 10 feet outside the pavement areas. Based on the borings, we
anticipate an average stripping depth of 6 inches to remove the surficial materials.
Deeper stripping depths should be anticipated in the wooded areas in order to remove the
rootmat and localized stumps.

Any existing underground utilities, structures, or obstructions in the proposed
construction areas should be properly excavated, removed, abandoned, or re-routed to
facilitate the proposed grading. The resulting excavations should be properly backfilled
as described later in this report.

Existing Fill Soils

Results of the soil test borings performed at the site indicate that fill soils are present in
all borings except Borings B-6 and B-9. The fill extended to depths ranging between
approximately 0.7 and to 6.5 feet below the existing ground surface. Standard
Penetration Resistances (N-values) in the fill ranged from 3 to 31 bpf but were typically
in the range of 3 to 10 bpf. Based on our experience, properly compacted structural fill
typically exhibits N-values in excess of 8 bpf with a more narrow range of N-values if the
fill materials are consistent in nature. This extreme variability suggests that the materials
were placed with variable compactive effort. There were also moderate to highly plastic
soils in Borings B-1, B-2, B-4 and B-8 that will require separation from structural
subgrades. This is discussed further in the “Expansive Soil ” section.

Based on final plans, we anticipate that partial undercutting will be required in areas
where low consistency and moderate to highly plastic soils were encountered. We
recommend that the extent and consistency of fill materials be thoroughly evaluated
during the final geotechnical exploration through additional soil test borings and /or test
pits. If the fill contains wood fragments, trash, organics, voids or soft material, excessive
settlement could result, causing distress. By founding the pavement structure on or above
the existing fill, the owner is accepting some risk of excessive settlement and long-term
maintenance.

Expansive Soils

Results of the soil test borings and our visual observations of the split-spoon samples
recovered indicate highly plastic clay (CH) soils and moderately plastic clayey silt (MH)
soils exist at the site. The area where these soils were encountered is shown on Figure 5.
Plastic soils can undergo change in volume (shrink/swell) with changes in their moisture
content. The presence of the moderate to high plasticity material can adversely affect the
performance of the pavement systems. Therefore, the presence of these materials should
be considered for design and budgeting purposes.
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In order to reduce the risk of damage of the pavement systems, high plasticity (CH)
materials should be completely undercut from pavement areas or adequate separation be
provided. High plasticity clay (CH) residual and existing fill soils may remain in place
provided they are stable under proofrolling and are separated from design pavement
subgrades by a minimum of 3 feet. Separation material should consist of newly placed
structural fill soils. Moderately plastic clayey silt (MH) soils may remain in place
provided they are stable under proofrolling and are separated from design pavement
subgrades by a minimum of 1 foot. Unstable plastic soils should be undercut and
replaced with structural fill.

These materials should be carefully evaluated when encountered at/beneath pavement
subgrade. An evaluation by the geotechnical engineer's representative should be
performed during construction to help reduce the potential of plastic materials from
underlying the pavements.

Alternative to undercutting to provide the required separation along the new alignment,
lime stabilization could be considered. In addition to creating a stable subgrade and
reducing the design pavement section, lime stabilization of the subgrade soils can reduce
the plasticity characteristics of the subgrade soils, thereby eliminating the need for
undercutting.

Alluvial Soils

Alluvial soils were encountered in Borings B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, B-5, and B-8 to depths
ranging from 6 to 12 feet. Based on our site reconnaissance, we anticipate that alluvial
soils are present along and adjacent to the existing drainage feature which runs along the
proposed roadway. The area where these soils were encountered is shown on Figure 6.

Typically, alluvial soils are low in consistency/relative density as they are water-deposited
and have not been subjected to significant overburden pressures. They are also often high
in moisture and organic content, and can be highly plastic. Because these materials are
lower in consistency/relative density, additional site preparation (e.g., undercutting,
stabilization, etc.) and/or reduced geotechnical strength parameters (e.g., bearing
pressures, subgrade modulus values, etc.) would be required if foundations for culverts
and pavement subgrades bear near these lower consistency materials.

It should also be anticipated that temporary dewatering may be required during
development along the drainage features. This is discussed further in the “Dewatering”
section.

Proofrolling of Subgrade Soils

After stripping of the surficial materials is completed, the exposed subgrade soils in areas
to receive fill or at the subgrade elevation in cut areas should be proofrolled with a loaded
dump truck or similar pneumatic tired vehicle (minimum loaded weight of 20 tons) to
help identify unstable areas requiring surface repair. Proofrolling near the creeks should
be performed at the discretion of the geotechnical engineer to minimize disturbance of
already unstable soils. The proofrolling procedures should consist of four complete
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passes of the exposed areas, with two of the passes being in a direction perpendicular to
the preceding ones. Any areas which deflect, rut or pump excessively during proofrolling
or fail to "tighten up™ after successive passes should be undercut to suitable soils and
replaced with compacted fill.

Based on the borings, undercutting prior to fill placement should be anticipated in the
vicinity of Borings B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, B-5, B-6, B-8 and B-9 due to soft fill/ alluvial
soils and in the vicinity of Borings B-7, B-9, and B-10 to create separation from plastic
soils. The amount of undercut is dependent upon final grades and whether chemical
stabilization will be used. These areas are shown on the attached Figures 5 and 6.

Subgrade Repair after Exposure

The on-site silts and clays in the project area are fairly low-strength, sensitive to moisture,
and can degrade quickly if exposed to water. Because of this, the exposed subgrade soil
may deteriorate when exposed to construction activity and environmental changes such as
freezing, erosion, softening from ponded rainwater, and rutting from construction traffic.

We recommend that exposed subgrade surfaces in the pavement areas that have
deteriorated be properly repaired by scarifying and recompacting immediately prior to
additional construction. It should be noted that the level of difficulty and cost of
developing a stable subgrade will depend upon the weather conditions before and during
construction as well as the time available to stabilize the subgrade. If subgrade
preparation operations must be performed during wet weather conditions, undercutting
the deteriorated soil and replacing it with compacted crushed stone, rather than soil fill,
may be preferable.

We recommend that the grading subcontractor smooth-roll exposed subgrades at the end
of each work day, limit construction traffic to defined areas, and protect exposed
subgrade soils during construction. This is essential for construction during the typically
wetter, cooler months of November through April. If subgrades are rough-graded and not
immediately covered by pavement base course materials, the grading subcontractor
should cover the exposed subgrades with a sacrificial layer of crushed stone, leave the
subgrades approximately 1 foot high, or be prepared to repair/stabilize the subgrades at a
later date as a part of the original scope of work.

Dewatering

As previously discussed, grading information has not been provided. Based on the
groundwater levels encountered, and the amount of anticipated fill to be placed at the site,
we anticipate that dewatering will not be required. However, if grades dictate that
excavations/earthwork approach the groundwater table, temporary dewatering may be
required. Temporary dewatering can be accomplished with temporary excavations and
sump pumps. Pumping from the sumps should be maintained until fill placement is a
minimum of 3 feet above the water level. At no time should pumping be performed
directly beneath the exposed subgrade elevation, since this could result in disturbance of
the bearing materials and a loss of soil strength and poor pavement performance. Other
means of improving drainage at the site may be accomplished with ditches located at
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select areas. Once detailed grading information becomes available, we would be happy to
provide additional recommendations.

Excavations

Based on the results of the soil test borings, we anticipate that the majority of the general
excavation for this site will be in existing fill, alluvial, and residual soils. Generally,
these soils can be excavated using backhoes, trackhoes, front-end loaders, bull dozers and
other types of typical earthmoving equipment.

Results from the soil test borings indicate that PWR is present in Boring B-7 at a depth of
8 feet below the existing ground surface. Although grading information has not been
provided, we do not anticipate that PWR will be encountered during general site grading
and excavation. However, the depth to, and thickness of, PWR and rock lenses or seams,
can vary dramatically in short distances and between boring locations; therefore, PWR or
bedrock may be encountered during construction at locations or depths, between boring
locations, not encountered during this exploration.

If grades dictate that excavation into PWR is required, it has been our experience in this
geological area that materials having Standard Penetration Resistances of less than 50
blows per 0.4 foot can generally be excavated using pans and scrapers by first loosening
with a single tooth ripper attached to a suitable sized dozer, such as a Caterpillar D-8 or
D-9. Excavation of the PWR is typically much more difficult in confined excavations.
Jackhammering is anticipated to be required for materials having Standard Penetration
Resistances in excess of 50 blows per 0.2 foot, or at or near the level that auger refusal is
encountered.

Temporary Excavation Stability

For temporary excavations, shoring and bracing or flattening (laying back) of the slopes
should be performed to obtain a safe working environment. Excavations should be
sloped or shored in accordance with local, state and federal regulations, including OSHA
(29 CFR Part 1926) excavation trench safety standards. The contractor is solely
responsible for site safety. This information is provided only as a service and under no
circumstances should we be assumed responsible for construction site safety.

Cut and Fill Slopes

Final project slopes should be designed at 3 horizontal to 1 vertical or flatter. The tops
and bases of all slopes should be located a minimum of 5 feet from pavement limits. The
fill slopes should be adequately compacted, as outlined below, and all slopes should be
seeded and maintained after construction.

If roadway embankment fill slopes are 10 feet in height or greater, they may require
additional preparation of the subgrade soils to provide an adequate factor of safety against
global instability. We request the opportunity to review grading plans, once available, to
determine if detailed slope stability analysis is required.

11
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Fill Placement

Structural fill placed within the pavement areas at the site should consist of a low
plasticity soil that is free of organic material or debris. Structural fill soils should
generally classify as CL, ML, SC, SM, SW or GW in accordance with the USCS.
Moderately plastic (MH) and also highly plastic (CH) materials were also encountered at
the site. These materials can be used as structural fill, however, should not be placed
within 1 to 3 feet of pavement subgrades. It should be noted that mixing with low
plasticity soils may be required to achieve the required compaction criteria, however, it
should be noted that proper mixing and moisture control can be difficult to achieve. In
areas to be treated with lime stabilization, plastic soils can be placed up to subgrades.
Structural fill should be placed in 8- to 10-inch thick loose lifts at moisture contents
within three percent of the optimum moisture content of the material as determined by
AASHTO T-99 (Standard Proctor). Each lift of fill should be uniformly compacted to a
dry density of at least 95 percent of the maximum dry density of the material determined
according to AASHTO T-99 (Standard Proctor), with the upper 8 inches of fill compacted
to at least 100 percent.

The geotechnical engineer’s representative should perform in-place field density tests to
evaluate the compaction of the structural fill and backfill placed at the site. We
recommend a testing frequency of one test per lift per 5,000 square feet of fill in
pavement areas. Also, at least one field density test should be performed for each lift of
backfill per every 100 linear feet of utility trench in structural areas.

Post-Earthwork Settlement

The proposed roadway construction may require up to 15 feet of fill placement. Because
the natural soils, especially those along the existing drainage features (alluvial soils), have
not been subjected to the weight of the proposed fill, compression of the natural soils is
anticipated. In addition, the mass weight of the new fill will cause the lower parts of the
new fill to compress. It is anticipated that the majority of settlement of these materials
will occur during placement of the new embankment fill. It is our opinion that good
design and construction practice requires that a waiting period be observed to allow for
this compression/settlement of newly-placed fill soils. Based on our experience with
deep fills, we recommend that 15 to 30 days be allowed between the completion of the fill
placement in the deep fill areas and subsequent construction, depending on the type of
borrow materials selected and amount of fill actually placed.

Pavements

Traffic design information has not been provided and the recommendations presented in
this section are preliminary in nature. Once detailed grading and traffic information
becomes available, we would be happy to provide additional recommendations.

The fine-grained soils typically available for use as structural fill/backfill in the project
area are generally poor to marginal for pavement support since they are subject to
softening and loss of strength with gradual exposure to moisture. Experience with similar
soils indicates typical soaked CBR values of 3 to 5. Plastic clayey or silty soils (CH and

12
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MH) are not suitable for direct support of the pavement subgrade due to excessive swell
and shrink potential. Typical pavement sections for similar subgrade soil conditions
including properly compacted fill, low plasticity residual soils, or suitable existing fill
soils (excluding CH & MH) are presented in the following table:

Material Thickness
(inches)
Asphalt Concrete 3t05
Crushed Stone (ABC) 8to 12

The early placement of the aggregate base course will minimize the deterioration of the
prepared soil subgrades. However, some loss of graded aggregate due to rutting and
surface contamination may occur prior to final asphalt paving. Some infilling and re-
grading of the graded aggregate in conjunction with sweeping with a wire broom may be
required.

We recommend that special care be given to providing adequate drainage away from
pavement areas to reduce infiltration of surface water to the base course and subgrade
materials in these areas. If the subgrade soils are allowed to become saturated during the
life of the pavement section, there may be a strength reduction of the materials that could
result in a reduced life of the pavement section. All water should be routed away from
the pavements via ditches to maintain drainage. Pavement areas should be proofrolled
prior to placing structural fill and/or base course. Proofrolling procedures are outlined in
previous sections of this report.

LIMITATIONS OF REPORT

The boring locations given in this report should be considered accurate only to the degree
implied by the methods used to determine them.

The recommendations provided in this report are based on our understanding of the
project information given in this report and on our interpretation of the surface and
subsurface data collected. We have made our recommendations based on our experience
with similar subsurface conditions and similar projects. The recommendations apply to
the specific project discussed in this report; therefore, any changes in the project
information should be provided to us so we may review our conclusions and
recommendations and make any appropriate modifications.

13
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Regardless of the thoroughness of a geotechnical study, there is always a possibility that
subsurface conditions will be different from those at boring locations, that conditions will
not be as anticipated by the designers or contractors, or that the construction process will
alter soil conditions. Therefore, qualified geotechnical personnel should observe
construction to confirm that the conditions indicated by the geotechnical borings actually
exist. We recommend the owner retain S&ME for this service since we are already
familiar with the project, the subsurface conditions at the site, and the intent of the
recommendations and design.

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of the client for specific application to
the subject project and project site. It has been prepared in accordance with generally
accepted geotechnical engineering practice for specific application to this project. The
conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based upon applicable
standards of our practice in this geographic area at the time this report was prepared. No
other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

CLOSURE

S&ME appreciates the opportunity to assist you during this phase of the project. If you
should have any questions concerning this report or if we may be of further assistance,
please contact us.

Very truly yours, Quen98080eg,

@‘v"iﬁ\‘\ CA 25%,0
S s
S&ME, Inc. $ Q&J&«O? 0%: 4
£ % seaL (%
W /,4 ; 03}7?45( §
213/ 2015, &
@ s
Nicholas J. Page, EI Luis Camp =%, @;G;gs%%% 0@%
Staff Professional Project Engmeer 10y chl @%“’%

1)
N.C. Registration No. 37%’%59%%“

Senior Reviewed by: Kristen H. Hill, P.E., P.G.

NJP/LAC/KHH/kmr T:\Projects\2014\GEO\1335-14-117 Potts
Sloan Roadway\Deliverables

Attachments: Site Vicinity Map, Figure 1
Boring Location Plan, Figure 2
General Subsurface Profile — Eastern Alignment, Figure 3
General Subsurface Profile — Western Alignment, Figure 4
Moderate to Highly Plastic Soils Exhibit, Figure 5
Low Consistency/ Alluvial Soils Exhibit, Figure 6
Legend to Soil Classification and Symbols
Boring Logs (B-1 through B-10)
Asbestos Analysis Summary
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GRAVEL - SAND MIXTURES,
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SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL -
SAND - SILT MIXTURES

CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL -
SAND - CLAY MIXTURES

WELL-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY
SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES

POORLY-GRADED SANDS,
GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE OR NO
FINES

SILTY SANDS, SAND - SILT
MIXTURES

CLAYEY SANDS, SAND - CLAY
MIXTURES
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SANDS, ROCK FLOUR, SILTY OR
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CLAYS, SANDY CLAYS, SILTY
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WATER LEVELS

(Shown in Water Level Column)

Water Level At Termination of Boring
Water Level Taken After 24 Hours
Loss of Drilling Water

Hole Cave

CONSISTENCY OF COHESIVE SOILS
STD. PENETRATION

RESISTANCE
CONSISTENCY BLOWS/FOOT
Very Soft Oto2
Soft 3to4
Firm 5to08
Stiff 9to 15
Very Stiff 16 to 30
Hard 3110 50
Very Hard Over 50

RELATIVE DENSITY OF COHESIONLESS SOILS

STD. PENETRATION

RESISTANCE
RELATIVE DENSITY BLOWS/FOOT
Very Loose Oto4
Loose 510 10
Medium Dense 11 to 30
Dense 3110 50
Very Dense Over 50
SAMPLER TYPES
(Shown in Samples Column)
[l Shelby Tube
X Split Spoon
I Rock Core
[ ] No Recovery
TERMS

Standard - The Number of Blows of 140 Ib. Hammer Falling
Penetration 30 in. Required to Drive 1.4 in. I.D. Split Spoon
Resistance  Sampler 1 Foot. As Specified in ASTM D 1586.

REC - Total Length of Rock Recovered in the Core
Barrel Divided by the Total Length of the Core
Run Times 100%.

RQD - Total Length of Sound Rock Segments
Recovered that are Longer Than or Equal to 4"
(mechanical breaks excluded) Divided by the
Total Length of the Core Run Times 100%.
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S&ME BORING LOG 14-117 POTTS SLOAN.GPJ S&ME.GDT 2/13/15

PROJECT: Proposed Potts-Sloan Roadway
Davidson, North Carolina
S&ME Project No. 1335-14-117

BORING LOG B-1

DATE DRILLED: 12/18/14 ELEVATION: 100.0 ft NOTES:
DRILL RIG: CME 550 BORING DEPTH: 10.0 ft
DRILLER: C. Odom WATER LEVEL: Dry on 12/18/2014
HAMMER TYPE: Automatic LOGGED BY: N. Page
SAMPLING METHOD: Split spoon NORTHING: 642301 EASTING: 1448735
DRILLING METHOD: 3%" H.S.A.
sz [o 2¢| &
r % . @ o = 2 ;’E /8OREDAZA REMARKS U_,DJ
o le) < — w > P
W e g MATERIAL DESCRIPTION G2 €2 xa|Z I Z| STANDARDPENETRATIONTESTDATA | >
o 2 T FE2|8 5 & (blows/ft) z
= $ Ggo|B § E 10 20 30 6080
%\ Topsoill Rootmat (2 inches) /] 2|22 SRS
i % p 4ss-1 4
. % FILL: SILTY CLAY (CH) - soft to firm, brown, 4
/] moist dss2 5|6 11
_ ALLUVIUM: CLAYEY SILT (MH) - stiff to very ]
stiff, orange gray, moist
5 ge gray 9.0—{SS-3 1011013 23
V7] ALLUVIUM: CLAYEY SAND (SC) - dense, ]
~+777] gray, moist -Ss-4 15117116 33
TTIT ) HC lsss 12|12 (12 "
11| RESIDUUM: SILTY SAND (SM) - medium -
10 : dense, gray red white, moist, fine to coarse 90.0—
Boring terminated at 10 feet
NOTES:
1. THISLOG IS ONLY A PORTION OF A REPORT PREPARED FOR THE NAMED Page 1 Of 1

PROJECT AND MUST ONLY BE USED TOGETHER WITH THAT REPORT.

2. BORING, SAMPLING AND PENETRATION TEST DATA IN GENERAL
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-1586.

3. STRATIFICATION AND GROUNDWATER DEPTHS ARE NOT EXACT.
4. WATER LEVEL IS AT TIME OF EXPLORATION AND WILL VARY.




S&ME BORING LOG 14-117 POTTS SLOAN.GPJ S&ME.GDT 2/13/15

PROJECT: Proposed Potts-Sloan Roadway
Davidson, North Carolina BORING LOG B-2
S&ME Project No. 1335-14-117
DATE DRILLED: 12/18/14 ELEVATION: 100.0 ft NOTES:
DRILL RIG: CME 550 BORING DEPTH: 12.0 ft
DRILLER: C. Odom WATER LEVEL: 10.6 feet on 12/18/2014
HAMMER TYPE: Automatic LOGGED BY: N. Page
SAMPLING METHOD: Split spoon NORTHING: 642207 EASTING: 1448771
DRILLING METHOD: 3%" H.S.A.
il [o 2¢| B
O > = > L
fzlfo w|e = g - |/SOREDATA REMARKS =
o le) < — w > P4
w el MATERIAL DESCRIPTION G2 €2 xa|Z I Z| STANDARDPENETRATIONTESTDATA | >
o = T K& & & (blows/ft) z
L L g|L v o
= $ Ggo|B § E 10 20 30 6080
| \ Topsoil/ Rootmat (1 inch) / dss1 2112 3
. FILL: CLAYEY SILT (MH) - soft, red brown, .
| moist 1ss-2 OH 1| 2 3
K72 FILL: CLAYEY SAND (SC) - loose, brown, 7]
5—4<1  moist 95.0—SS-3 31314 7
Vs lssa 20212 .
ALLUVIUM: CLAYEY SAND (SC) - very loose -
+7| toloose, gray orange, wet .
vz lsss 313(3 .
10 4 v 90.0—
_ RESIDUUM: SILTY SAND (SM) - medium = Jss6 7113117 30
dense, brown gray white, moist, fine to coarse HC
Boring terminated at 12 feet
NOTES:
1. THISLOG IS ONLY A PORTION OF A REPORT PREPARED FOR THE NAMED Page 1 Of 1

PROJECT AND MUST ONLY BE USED TOGETHER WITH THAT REPORT.

2. BORING, SAMPLING AND PENETRATION TEST DATA IN GENERAL
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-1586.

3. STRATIFICATION AND GROUNDWATER DEPTHS ARE NOT EXACT.
4. WATER LEVEL IS AT TIME OF EXPLORATION AND WILL VARY.




S&ME BORING LOG 14-117 POTTS SLOAN.GPJ S&ME.GDT 2/13/15

PROJECT: Proposed Potts-Sloan Roadway
Davidson, North Carolina BORING LOG B-3
S&ME Project No. 1335-14-117
DATE DRILLED: 12/18/14 ELEVATION: 100.0 ft NOTES:
DRILL RIG: CME 550 BORING DEPTH: 10.0 ft
DRILLER: C.Odom WATER LEVEL: Dry on 12/18/2014
HAMMER TYPE: Automatic LOGGED BY: N. Page
SAMPLING METHOD: Split spoon NORTHING: 642060 EASTING: 1448814
DRILLING METHOD: 3%" H.S.A.
iz o et o
(@] > = > L
S5E ¢ MATERIAL DESCRIPTION SlEglu ga|TYY REWARAS 5
o (o) - | =2 <
w el G2 €2 xa|Z I Z| STANDARDPENETRATIONTESTDATA | >
© gl I FE=|&§ & & (blows/ft) z
L L g|L v o
= " Gp|z & 3 10 20 30 6080
] \Topsoil/ Rootmat (1 inch) / lssq 2 (2|2 SRR R
] FILL: SANDY CLAY (CL) - soft, red brown, ]
i moist ss2 21112 3
5 95.0-{s5-3 3133 6
| ALLUVIUM: CLAYEY SILT (MH) - firm to stiff, i
brown gray, moist
gray dss4 4166 12
| ALLUVIUM: CLAYEY SAND (SC) - medium i
“///] dense to loose, gray, wet, fine
7 1sss 5|44 .
1044 HC1 900+
RESIDUUM: SILTY SAND (SM) - loose, gray
red white, wet, fine to coarse
Boring terminated at 10 feet
NOTES:
1. THISLOG IS ONLY A PORTION OF A REPORT PREPARED FOR THE NAMED Page 1 Of 1

PROJECT AND MUST ONLY BE USED TOGETHER WITH THAT REPORT.

2. BORING, SAMPLING AND PENETRATION TEST DATA IN GENERAL
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-1586.

3. STRATIFICATION AND GROUNDWATER DEPTHS ARE NOT EXACT.
4. WATER LEVEL IS AT TIME OF EXPLORATION AND WILL VARY.




S&ME BORING LOG 14-117 POTTS SLOAN.GPJ S&ME.GDT 2/13/15

PROJECT: Proposed Potts-Sloan Roadway
Davidson, North Carolina
S&ME Project No. 1335-14-117

BORINGLOG B-4

DATE DRILLED: 12/18/14 ELEVATION: 100.0 ft NOTES:
DRILL RIG: CME 550 BORING DEPTH: 12.0 ft
DRILLER: C.Odom WATER LEVEL: Dry on 12/17/2014
HAMMER TYPE: Automatic LOGGED BY: N. Page
SAMPLING METHOD: Split spoon NORTHING: 641979 EASTING: 1448858
DRILLING METHOD: 3¥" H.S.A.
i; (o ¥ &
r % . @ o = 2 5 E /8OREDAZA REMARKS U_,DJ
o le) < — w > P
w g 3 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION G2 €2 xa|Z I Z| STANDARDPENETRATIONTESTDATA | >
o gl E=|8 © & blows/t z
< L < [ ] ( )
2 o GH|lz BB 10 2030 6080
%\ Topsoill Rootmat (2 inches) /] 2|22 SRS
K\ Top 4{ss1 4
7. FILL: SILTY CLAY (CH) - soft, brown orange, -
. moist /] {ss-2 4198 13
| FILL: SANDY CLAY (CL) - stiff to hard, orange ]
brown, moist
5— 950553 13]15]16 31
7 .
T ALLUVIUM: SILTY CLAY (CH) - very stiff, gray 7]
11\ orange, moist /| +55-4 91310 23
T ALLUVIUM: SILTY SAND (SM) - medium ]
{I[:}| dense, gray, moist, fine to coarse dss.5 88|12 20
1077 RESIDUUM: SANDY CLAY (CL) - very stiff, HCl 900+
L1\ red brown, moist +{ss-6 1011313 26
“\ SILTY SAND (SM) - medium dense, gray .
white, moist, fine to coarse /
Boring terminated at 12 feet
NOTES:
1. THISLOG IS ONLY A PORTION OF A REPORT PREPARED FOR THE NAMED Page 1 Of 1

PROJECT AND MUST ONLY BE USED TOGETHER WITH THAT REPORT.

2. BORING, SAMPLING AND PENETRATION TEST DATA IN GENERAL
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-1586.

3. STRATIFICATION AND GROUNDWATER DEPTHS ARE NOT EXACT.
4. WATER LEVEL IS AT TIME OF EXPLORATION AND WILL VARY.




S&ME BORING LOG 14-117 POTTS SLOAN.GPJ S&ME.GDT 2/13/15

PROJECT: Proposed Potts-Sloan Roadway
Davidson, North Carolina BORING LOG B-5
S&ME Project No. 1335-14-117
DATE DRILLED: 12/18/14 ELEVATION: 100.0 ft NOTES:
DRILL RIG: CME 550 BORING DEPTH: 10.0 ft
DRILLER: C.Odom WATER LEVEL: Dry on 12/18/2014
HAMMER TYPE: Automatic LOGGED BY: N. Page
SAMPLING METHOD:_ Split spoon NORTHING: 641891 EASTING: 1448930
DRILLING METHOD: 3%" H.S.A.
e[z [o 28] &%
S} > =
fzlfo w|e = g E /SORE DATA REMARKS 5
o le) < — w > P4
w g 3 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Gfilze S xg|ZX £ Z| STANDARD PENETRATION TESTDATA | S
o 2 T FE2|8 5 & (blows/ft) z
= $ Ggo|B § E 10 20 30 6080
- - . —
7. \ Topsoil/ Rootmat (3 inches) / Jss1 21313 3 6
_/A\ FILL: CLAYEY SAND (SC) - loose, brown red, / - :
21\ moist, fine 1ss2 21416 0 10
i ALLUVIUM: SILTY CLAY (CH) - firm, gray |
orange, moist 6|a]s
5— HC 95.0—SS-3 9
7% ALLUVIUM: CLAYEY SAND (SC) - loose, = |
BERE \ gray, moist, fine to coarse / 3|23
 HERE -55-4 5
BRE RESIDUUM: SILTY SAND (SM) - loose, white i
1 brown gray, saturated, fine to coarse slals
2k HaE -1SS-5 5
10—+ 90.0
Boring terminated at 10 feet
NOTES:
1. THISLOG IS ONLY A PORTION OF A REPORT PREPARED FOR THE NAMED Page 1 of 1

PROJECT AND MUST ONLY BE USED TOGETHER WITH THAT REPORT.

2. BORING, SAMPLING AND PENETRATION TEST DATA IN GENERAL
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-1586.

3. STRATIFICATION AND GROUNDWATER DEPTHS ARE NOT EXACT.
4. WATER LEVEL IS AT TIME OF EXPLORATION AND WILL VARY.




S&ME BORING LOG 14-117 POTTS SLOAN.GPJ S&ME.GDT 2/13/15

PROJECT: Proposed Potts-Sloan Roadway
Davidson, North Carolina
S&ME Project No. 1335-14-117

BORING LOG B-6

DATE DRILLED: 12/18/14 ELEVATION: 100.0 ft NOTES:
DRILL RIG: CME 550 BORING DEPTH: 12.0 ft
DRILLER: C. Odom WATER LEVEL: Dry on 12/18/2014
HAMMER TYPE: Automatic LOGGED BY: N. Page
SAMPLING METHOD: Split spoon NORTHING: 641767 EASTING: 1448994
DRILLING METHOD: 3%" H.S.A.
i[; s 24
(@] > = > L
5 g E 8 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION - E g 5 g E /§OR§DA(B: REVARKS 3
o (o) - | =2 <
w g 3 G2 €2 xa|Z I Z| STANDARDPENETRATIONTESTDATA | >
o el E=|§ © & blows/ft z
< | < og|e o ( )
s o 55|z BB 10 2030 6080
/7)\ Topsoill Rootmat (2 inches) /] Jast 222 .
47 RESIDUUM: CLAYEY SAND (SC) - loose to i
Vi medium dense, orange white gray, dry, fine to 1ss2 911015 -
coarse )
5] 95.0-{s5-3 16| 14113 27
| lssa 10 {1010 20
. iff to fi i {555 81817 15
SANDY SILT (ML) - stiff to firm, gray white, -
10— moist HC| 90.0
] -1SS-6 51404 8
Boring terminated at 12 feet
NOTES:
1. THISLOG IS ONLY A PORTION OF A REPORT PREPARED FOR THE NAMED Page 1 of 1

PROJECT AND MUST ONLY BE USED TOGETHER WITH THAT REPORT.

2. BORING, SAMPLING AND PENETRATION TEST DATA IN GENERAL
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-1586.

3. STRATIFICATION AND GROUNDWATER DEPTHS ARE NOT EXACT.
4. WATER LEVEL IS AT TIME OF EXPLORATION AND WILL VARY.




S&ME BORING LOG 14-117 POTTS SLOAN.GPJ S&ME.GDT 2/13/15

PROJECT: Proposed Potts-Sloan Roadway
Davidson, North Carolina BORING LOG B-7
S&ME Project No. 1335-14-117
DATE DRILLED: 12/18/14 ELEVATION: 100.0 ft NOTES:
DRILL RIG: CME 550 BORING DEPTH: 8.4 ft
DRILLER: C. Odom WATER LEVEL: Dry on 12/18/2014
HAMMER TYPE: Automatic LOGGED BY: N. Page
SAMPLING METHOD: Split spoon NORTHING: 641594 EASTING: 1448994
DRILLING METHOD: 3%" H.S.A.
sz [o 2¢| &
r % . @ o = 2 5 E /8OREDAZA REMARKS U_,DJ
o le) < — w > P
W e g MATERIAL DESCRIPTION G2 €2 xa|Z I Z| STANDARDPENETRATIONTESTDATA | >
o 2 T FE2|8 5 & (blows/ft) z
s $ Ggo|B § E 10 2030 6080
_7 \ Topsoil/ Rootmat (1 inch) / Jss1 31315 EESS
_y\ FILL: SANDY CLAY (CL) - firm, brown, moist / -
- /, RESIDUUM: SILTY CLAY (CH) - firm to very {ss2 81819
i stiff, red brown, moist i
5— SANDY SILT (ML) - very stiff, red orange, 95.0—SS-3 11011
| moist HC i
1T ) | 1213423
LIl SILTY SAND (SM) - very dense, white gray, SS-4
. dry, fine to coarse 1555 00/.4
PARTIALLY WEATHERED ROCK: SILTY
SAND (SM) - white gray, dry, fine to coarse
Boring terminated at 8.4 feet
NOTES:
1. THISLOG IS ONLY A PORTION OF A REPORT PREPARED FOR THE NAMED Page 1 Of 1

PROJECT AND MUST ONLY BE USED TOGETHER WITH THAT REPORT.

2. BORING, SAMPLING AND PENETRATION TEST DATA IN GENERAL
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-1586.

3. STRATIFICATION AND GROUNDWATER DEPTHS ARE NOT EXACT.
4. WATER LEVEL IS AT TIME OF EXPLORATION AND WILL VARY.




S&ME BORING LOG 14-117 POTTS SLOAN.GPJ S&ME.GDT 2/13/15

PROJECT: Proposed Potts-Sloan Roadway
Davidson, North Carolina BORING LOG B-8
S&ME Project No. 1335-14-117
DATE DRILLED: 12/18/14 ELEVATION: 100.0 ft NOTES:
DRILL RIG: CME 550 BORING DEPTH: 14.0 ft
DRILLER: C.Odom WATER LEVEL: Dry on 12/17/2014
HAMMER TYPE: Automatic LOGGED BY: N. Page
SAMPLING METHOD: Split spoon NORTHING: 641794 EASTING: 1448904
DRILLING METHOD: 3%" H.S.A.
iz o et o
O > = > L
fzlfo w|e = g - |/SOREDATA REMARKS =
o le) < — w > P4
w el MATERIAL DESCRIPTION G2 €2 xa|Z I Z| STANDARDPENETRATIONTESTDATA | >
o 2 T FE2|8 5 & (blows/ft) z
= $ Ggo|B § E 10 2030 6080
Topsoil/ Rootmat (6 inches) dss1 2133 6 6
FILL: SILTY CLAY (CH) - firm to stiff, tan .
brown, some topsoil mixture, trace brick 1ss2 416 10
fragments, moist
He | 517 |11
ALLUVIUM: SILTY CLAY (CH) - very stiff to 95.0—SS-3 18
stiff, white orange, moist g
{ss-4 6186 14
ALLUVIUM: SILTY CLAY (CH) - firm to stiff, Jss5 31315 3
white orange, moist
90.0—
-5s-6 3155 10
_ RESIDUUM: SILTY SAND (SM) - loose, brown Jss7 21215 -
white, moist
Boring terminated at 14 feet
NOTES:
1. THISLOG IS ONLY A PORTION OF A REPORT PREPARED FOR THE NAMED Page 1 Of 1

PROJECT AND MUST ONLY BE USED TOGETHER WITH THAT REPORT.

2. BORING, SAMPLING AND PENETRATION TEST DATA IN GENERAL
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-1586.

3. STRATIFICATION AND GROUNDWATER DEPTHS ARE NOT EXACT.
4. WATER LEVEL IS AT TIME OF EXPLORATION AND WILL VARY.




S&ME BORING LOG 14-117 POTTS SLOAN.GPJ S&ME.GDT 2/13/15

PROJECT: Proposed Potts-Sloan Roadway
Davidson, North Carolina
S&ME Project No. 1335-14-117

BORING LOG B-9

DATE DRILLED: 12/18/14 ELEVATION: 100.0 ft NOTES:
DRILL RIG: CME 550 BORING DEPTH: 10.0 ft
DRILLER: C.Odom WATER LEVEL: Dry on 12/18/2014
HAMMER TYPE: Automatic LOGGED BY: N. Page
SAMPLING METHOD:_Split spoon NORTHING: 641553 EASTING: 1448799
DRILLING METHOD: 3%" H.S.A.
e[z [o 28] &%
S} > =
fzlfo w|e = g E /SORE DATA REMARKS 5
o o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION < & W 2 <
W eIz Gi|>2|2 xg|Z I | STANDARDPENETRATIONTESTDATA | >
e o ol [ 2 3|lg § & blows/ft z
<o < pzZ|ld £ 8 (blowsi/ft)
= $ Ggo|B § E 10 20 30 6080
_%\ Topsoil/ Rootmat (6 inches) dss1 21113 4
RESIDUUM: SANDY CLAY (CL) - soft, brown / i
| red, moist lsss 416 10
i CLAYEY SILT (MH) - stiff to very stiff, red _
brown, moist 71812
5— 95.0—SS-3 20
T SANDY SILT (ML) - very stiff to stiff, red 7]
E orange, moist -SS-4 I19 0 19
i HC +{ss-5 61616 12
10 90.0—
Boring terminated at 10 feet
NOTES:
1. THISLOG IS ONLY A PORTION OF A REPORT PREPARED FOR THE NAMED Page 1 of 1

PROJECT AND MUST ONLY BE USED TOGETHER WITH THAT REPORT.

2. BORING, SAMPLING AND PENETRATION TEST DATA IN GENERAL
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-1586.

3. STRATIFICATION AND GROUNDWATER DEPTHS ARE NOT EXACT.
4. WATER LEVEL IS AT TIME OF EXPLORATION AND WILL VARY.




S&ME BORING LOG 14-117 POTTS SLOAN.GPJ S&ME.GDT 2/13/15

PROJECT: Proposed Potts-Sloan Roadway
Davidson, North Carolina
S&ME Project No. 1335-14-117

BORING LOG B-10

DATE DRILLED: 12/18/14 ELEVATION: 100.0 ft NOTES:
DRILL RIG: CME 550 BORING DEPTH: 10.0 ft
DRILLER: C. Odom WATER LEVEL: Dry on 12/18/2014
HAMMER TYPE: Automatic LOGGED BY: N. Page
SAMPLING METHOD: Split spoon NORTHING: 641378 EASTING: 1448779
DRILLING METHOD: 3%" H.S.A.
sz [o 2¢| &
(@] > =
2o w|2 = g E /SORE DATA REMARKS ”3"
o le) < — w > P
w g 3 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Gfilze S xg|ZX = Z| STANDARD PENETRATION TESTDATA | >
o 2 T FE2|8 5 & (blows/ft) z
= " op|B & 8 10 20 30 6080
7\ Topsoil/ Rootmat (3 inches 3|13|4 7 Poiorriin
7 \ Top ( ) /] 4ss-1 : 7
FILL: CLAYEY SAND (SC) - loose, brown red, -
| moist lssoo 48|11 19
_ RESIDUUM: SILTY CLAY (CH) - firm, red, ]
moist
5— 950—55-3 116119 35
i CLAYEY SILT (MH) - very stiff, red, moist N
i SANDY SILT (ML) - hard to very stiff, red Jss.a 12116 14 30
i orange, trace mica, moist 1
i HC 4SS5 91910 19
10 90.0—
Boring terminated at 10 feet
NOTES:
1. THISLOG IS ONLY A PORTION OF A REPORT PREPARED FOR THE NAMED Page 1 Of 1

PROJECT AND MUST ONLY BE USED TOGETHER WITH THAT REPORT.

2. BORING, SAMPLING AND PENETRATION TEST DATA IN GENERAL
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-1586.

3. STRATIFICATION AND GROUNDWATER DEPTHS ARE NOT EXACT.
4. WATER LEVEL IS AT TIME OF EXPLORATION AND WILL VARY.




9771D Southern Pine Boulevard
S&ME Charlotte, NC 28273
704-940-1830 Fax 704-565-4929

NVLAP Lab Code 102075-0

Asbestos Analysis Summary

Client Name Charlotte Branch
Client Job

Potts Sloan Roadway Soil Samples

Job Number  1335-14-117

9751 Southern Pine Blvd.
Charlotte NC 28273

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY
Performed by EPA 600/R-93/116 Method

Date Received 12/19/2015

Date Analyzed 1/5/2015

Asbestos Non-Asbestos Fibrous Non-Fibrous
Lab ID: Sample #: Appearance Comments %/ Type %/ Type %/ Type
14-11239 B-1-1 TAN GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
14-11240 B-1-2 BLACK NONFIBROUS ND 100 OTHER
14-11241 B-2-1 TAN/BLACK GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
14-11242 B-2-2 TAN GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
T e B e
——— - . g T
Analyzed by: Jane Wasilewski Jane Wasilewski
Additional Comments: Laboratory Manager

For heterogeneous samples easily separated into subsamples, and for layered samples, each component is analyzed separately. ND = None Detected (Asbestos Not

Present In Representative Sample). RCF= (Refractory Ceramic Fiber) The results relate only to the items tested.

The sample may not be fully representative of the larger material in question. This sheet may not be reproduced except with permission from SME, Inc. This report

may not be used to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. Although Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM/Dispersion Staining)

(Method EPA 600/R-93/116) is the specified method for analysis of bulk material samples for asbestos under the EPA Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act,

there have been reports that this method may not identify asbestos when fiber sizes are extremely small or if they are bound in a resinous material. Such materials Page 1 of 4

include floor tile, mastic and asphaltic roofing. Currently, reanalysis by Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) to verify results of <1% or "*None Detected"* for

these materials is recommended.



Job Number  1335-14-117

Asbestos Non-Asbestos Fibrous Non-Fibrous
Lab ID: Sample #: Appearance Comments %/ Type %/ Type %/ Type
14-11243 B-3-1 TAN/BLACK GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
14-11244 B-3-2 GREY GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
14-11245 B-4-1 TAN GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
14-11246 B-5-1 BROWN GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
14-11247 B-5-2 GREY GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
14-11248 B-6-1 TAN GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
444_"1’ ST ] I e
Analyzed by: Jane Wasilewski Jane Wasilewski
Additional Comments: Laboratory Manager

For heterogeneous samples easily separated into subsamples, and for layered samples, each component is analyzed separately. ND = None Detected (Asbestos Not

Present In Representative Sample). RCF= (Refractory Ceramic Fiber) The results relate only to the items tested.

The sample may not be fully representative of the larger material in question. This sheet may not be reproduced except with permission from SME, Inc. This report

may not be used to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. Although Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM/Dispersion Staining)

(Method EPA 600/R-93/116) is the specified method for analysis of bulk material samples for asbestos under the EPA Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act,

there have been reports that this method may not identify asbestos when fiber sizes are extremely small or if they are bound in a resinous material. Such materials Page 2 of 4

include floor tile, mastic and asphaltic roofing. Currently, reanalysis by Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) to verify results of <1% or "*None Detected"* for

these materials is recommended.



Job Number  1335-14-117

Asbestos Non-Asbestos Fibrous Non-Fibrous

Lab ID: Sample #: Appearance Comments %/ Type %/ Type %/ Type

14-11249 B-6-2 GREY GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
14-11250 B-7-1 BROWN GRANULAR ND <1 CELLULOSE 100 OTHER
14-11251 B-7-2 TAN GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
14-11252 B-8-1 BROWN/GRY GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
14-11253 B-9-1 BROWN GRANULAR ND <1 CELLULOSE 100 OTHER
14-11254 B-9-2 TAN GRANULAR ND <1 CELLULOSE 100 OTHER

e R = e

Jane Wasilewski

Additional Comments: Laboratory Manager

e )
Analyzed by: Jane Wasilewski

For heterogeneous samples easily separated into subsamples, and for layered samples, each component is analyzed separately. ND = None Detected (Asbestos Not

Present In Representative Sample). RCF= (Refractory Ceramic Fiber) The results relate only to the items tested.

The sample may not be fully representative of the larger material in question. This sheet may not be reproduced except with permission from SME, Inc. This report

may not be used to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. Although Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM/Dispersion Staining)

(Method EPA 600/R-93/116) is the specified method for analysis of bulk material samples for asbestos under the EPA Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act,

there have been reports that this method may not identify asbestos when fiber sizes are extremely small or if they are bound in a resinous material. Such materials Page 3 of 4
include floor tile, mastic and asphaltic roofing. Currently, reanalysis by Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) to verify results of <1% or "*None Detected"* for

these materials is recommended.



Job Number  1335-14-117

Asbestos Non-Asbestos Fibrous Non-Fibrous
Lab ID: Sample #: Appearance Comments %/ Type %/ Type %/ Type
14-11255 B-10-1 BROWN GRANULAR ND <1 CELLULOSE 100 OTHER
14-11256 B-10-2 RED/BROWN GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER

e <SR - e

e —
Analyzed by: Jane Wasilewski
Additional Comments:

”:J(ane Wasilewski
Laboratory Manager

<

For heterogeneous samples easily separated into subsamples, and for layered samples, each component is analyzed separately. ND = None Detected (Asbestos Not

Present In Representative Sample). RCF= (Refractory Ceramic Fiber) The results relate only to the items tested.

The sample may not be fully representative of the larger material in question. This sheet may not be reproduced except with permission from SME, Inc. This report

may not be used to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. Although Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM/Dispersion Staining)

(Method EPA 600/R-93/116) is the specified method for analysis of bulk material samples for asbestos under the EPA Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act,

there have been reports that this method may not identify asbestos when fiber sizes are extremely small or if they are bound in a resinous material. Such materials Page 4 of 4
include floor tile, mastic and asphaltic roofing. Currently, reanalysis by Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) to verify results of <1% or "*None Detected"* for

these materials is recommended.



BULK SAMPLE

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD PERFORMED BY EPA 600/R-93/116 METHOD
PROJECT NO. J PROJECT NAME RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME RECEIVED BY:
133514 - 117 (uage 01) (0TS StoAn) Roapway ”/H/Hl— le:02 M//c/ |
FACILITY 4//FtﬂNQUISHED BY: DATE TIM;/ IVED BY: |
N/A — EXPLRATORY Soll SamPLES |
SAMPLER(S) DATE TAKEN RELINQUISHED BY: ’ DATE TIME RECEIVED BY: i
Jereme A, N/LL/SA’ Py Gosned 12 ;f; e !
SAMPLE # NoMBER | anmerzen | AMRGL | ASPSTOS) | v [ DATE PARCHNER SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
6-l~l If. (1335
g—1-A o |
B-a-1 Y ; |
B-2-2 tey '} |
B-3-1 k3 |
8-3-3 Y
B-4-1 #
-5 %
B~5-2 .2 |
B-b-1 b gy
1 01 Same Day [0 24 Hour [0 48 Hour O 3-5Day K. 6-10 Day
ALL SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF AFTER ANALYSIS UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUESTED
By signing below, | warrant that | am authorized to enter into this agreement for the client named below, and that | authorize the above analysis subject to the terms and conditions on the reverse hereof. !
AUTHORIZED BY ST This agreement is governed by the terms and conditions an the reverse side heresf.
PRINT NAME . e . Analysis charges shall be as included in S&ME, Inc.'s fee schedule in effect at the time of the analysis.
| Giient Name AT w Name, Dept.
w S Client PO# 39— Co.
Egg Address %% Address
{5 5 —
2 | Ciy, State, Zip Za | City, State, Zip -
Phone: FAX: ? Phone: FAX:
WHITE COPY-LABORATORY YELLOW COPY-ACCOUNTING

PINK COPY-GLIENT ;

S&ME SFH002 PLM This-document was prepared pursuant 10 a specific agreement to address the unique requirements of an S&ME client. Prior to further use, an S&ME prafessional should be contacted for a complete explanation of its preparation and contents.

{AEV. 4/04)



BULK SAMPLE POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD PERFORMED BY EPA 600/R-93/116 METHOD
| PROJECT NO. J PROJECT NAME RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME | RECEIVED BY:
1335 =14 - 117 (st o) [oTTs_StoAn) Bopuay | <. (2o fi 10:0a. . 7o 15/l
FACILITY %?Rﬁ:nﬁumeo BY: DATE | TIME ﬁc&ﬁED B:.
/_\{//4 — EXPLoRATORY Soll. SAmPLES ? ’t
SAMPLER(S) DATE TAKEN RELINQUISHED BY: DATE TIME | RECEIVED BY:
JeReme A, NILLIS/J7MM}/ Gosiey z' S_//f;ffi ‘
SAMPLE # NUmgER | manvsep | e | reosy | homee | PATE PRCHIVER SPEGIALINSTRUCTIONS
| I = 1]
f -7-1 .57)
b-7-Q 5/
B-5-1 52
g-2-1 53
6-4-2 St
B-lo-1 53
B-10—7) Q5% ;
O Same Day O 24 Hour O 48 Hour O 3-5Day X[ 6-10 Day
ALL SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF AFTER ANALYSIS UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUESTED
By signing belbw, | warrant that | am authorized to enter into this agréement for the client named below, and that | authorize the above analysis subject to the terms and conditions on the reverse hereof.
AUTHORIZED BY BAERTIE This agreement is governed by the terms and conditions on the reverse side hereof.
PRINT NAME Analysis charges shall be as included in S&ME, Inc.'s fee schedule in efiect at the time of the analysis.
Client Name ATT: . Name, Dept. |
mg Client PO# §§3 Co.
Z | City. State, Zip Zx | Ciy, State, Zip 3
 Phone: , FAX: - “ Phone: FAX: |
WHITE COPY-LABORATORY YELLOW COPY-AGCOUNTING PINK COPY-GLIENT

S&ME SFH002 PLM This document was prepared pursuant 1o a specific agreement to address the unigue requirements-of an S&ME client. Prior to further use, an S&ME professional should be contacted for a complete explanation of its preparation and contents,

(REV. 4/04)



U.S. Environmental Protection Agency n
Davidson Asbestos Site -, EPA
Davidson, N.C.

Fact Sheet #4 March 2017

Meeting Details
Public Meeting g

EPA will host a public meeting to discuss plans to clean up asbestos

. contamination on some properties near the Davidson Asbestos Site.
TUESday' Apr|I 4, 2017 EPA sampled 77 properties and, of those, 20 were found to require
6:00 pm to 8:00 pm further action. Result letters were distributed to each property owner
Gethsemane Baptist Church that gave EPA permission to sample, and the letter indicates whether
565 Jetton Street in Davidson further action is required or not. If you have questions about your

results, please contact EPA Community Involvement Coordinator
Angela Miller (contact information on p. 2).

Removal Action to Begin

Sampling results allowed EPA to identify the properties that have soil or fill believed to be associated with the former
asbestos manufacturing facility, Carolina Asbestos Company. EPA developed a removal plan to address the asbestos-
contaminated soils, which includes: excavating the soil, replacing with clean fill, topping the areas with sod, and
restoring areas to their original condition. Temporary relocation of residents will be required on an as-needed basis
while removal activities take place. EPA will be scheduling appointments to meet with these residents one-on-one to
discuss the details of the temporary relocation.

Air monitoring and air sampling will be conducted during excavation to ensure that dust suppression methods are
effective. Driveways or parking lots with visible asbestos material will be removed and replaced with clean gravel.
Contaminated materials will be transported and disposed of at an approved, off-site facility.

Lawn Maintenance

EPA started lawn maintenance on the contaminated properties. Properties will be wet prior to cutting. During the first
cut, mowers will be wearing Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), including special coveralls and respirators. Air
samples will be taken and grass clippings will be evaluated. If the samples do not detect asbestos, mowers will
discontinue use of the PPE. Clippings will be disposed of at an approved disposal facility. These yards will be cut every
two weeks until EPA completes the cleanup of the property.

If your property was sampled and no further action is required, you may resume regular lawn maintenance. If you are
unsure of the results for your property or have any questions, please contact Angela Miller (contact information on p. 2).

Public Health Concerns

If you believe you were exposed to any asbestos related to this Site, tell your doctor about your exposure and any
symptoms that you may have. The North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services also has materials that
explain how people may be exposed to asbestos and how it may affect their health (contact information on p. 2).
For additional information on health concerns related to asbestos and how to minimize exposure go to:
www.atsdr.cdc.gov/asbestos/




Background

In early November 2016, at the request of North
Carolina Department of Environmental Quality
(NC DEQ), EPA began soil testing at residential
properties adjacent to the Davidson Depot Site
for possible asbestos. EPA offered soil testing at
no cost to residents on portions of Eden, Sloan,
Depot, Watson and other streets nearest the
Site (see map). If your property is within the
area of investigation and you would like to have
it sampled, please contact Angela Miller.

While preparing to conduct residential soil
sampling, EPA identified suspected asbestos-
containing material along Eden and Sloan
Streets. Subsequent testing confirmed the
material contained asbestos. EPA oversaw the
removal of this material from the streets.

EPA CONTACTS

EPA Community Involvement Coordinator

Angela Miller
678-575-8132

miller.angela@epa.gov

EPA On-Scene Coordinator
Jordan Garrard
678-644-8648
garrard.jordan@epa.gov

FOR MORE INFORMATION

NC Department of Environmental Quality
Carolyn Minnich, Brownfields Project Manager
704-661-0330
carolyn.minnich@ncdenr.gov

NC Department of Health and Human Services
919-707-5900
nchace@dhhs.nc.gov
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Fact Sheet #5 September 2017
Meeting
Public Meetin )
& Details
TueSday’ October 3’ 2017 EPA will host its final public meeting to discuss
6:00 pm to 8:00 pm removal activities conducted on properties near the
' N Davidson Asbestos Site. Following EPA’s presentation,
Gethsemane Baptist Church a question and answer session will be held.
565 Jetton Street in Davidson Representatives from NCDEQ, NCDHHS and the Town

of Davidson will be present.

Removal Action is complete!

EPA sampled 77 properties and, of those, 20 were found to require further action. Sampling results allowed EPA to
identify the properties that have soil or fill believed to be associated with the former asbestos manufacturing facility,
Carolina Asbestos Company.

EPA developed a removal plan to address the asbestos-contaminated soils, which included: excavating the soil, replacing
with clean fill, topping the areas with sod, and restoring areas to their original condition. EPA temporarily relocated
families on an as-needed basis while removal activities took place. The removal action began May 8, 2017 and was
completed August 30, 2017.

. -~
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Public Health Concerns

If you believe you were exposed to any asbestos related to this Site, tell your doctor about your exposure and any
symptoms that you may have. The North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services also has materials that
explain how people may be exposed to asbestos and how it may affect their health. For additional information on
health concerns related to asbestos and how to minimize exposure go to: www.atsdr.cdc.gov/asbestos/

Background

In early November 2016, at the request of North / Em:f.,".f'.f”:f;'.';.w
Carolina Department of Environmental Quality

(NC DEQ), EPA began soil testing at residential
properties adjacent to the Davidson Depot Site
for possible asbestos. EPA offered soil testing at
no cost to residents on portions of Eden, Sloan,
Depot, Watson and other streets nearest the
Site (see map). If your property is within the
area of investigation and you would like to have
it sampled, please contact Angela Miller.

While preparing to conduct residential soil
sampling, EPA identified suspected asbestos-
containing material along Eden and Sloan
Streets. Subsequent testing confirmed the
material contained asbestos. EPA oversaw the
removal of this material from the streets.

EPA CONTACTS

EPA Community Involvement Coordinator
Angela Miller
678-575-8132
miller.angela@epa.gov

EPA On-Scene Coordinator
Jordan Garrard
678-644-8648
garrard.jordan@epa.gov

FOR MORE INFORMATION

NC Department of Environmental Quality
Miguel Alvalle
704-663-1699
Miguel.alvalle@ncdenr.gov

NC Department of Health and Human Services
919-707-5900
nchace@dhhs.nc.gov
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November 2016

Fact Sheet

We Need Your
Help to Test Soil

EPA is offering free soil testing for
possible asbestos to residents
closest to the Davidson Depot

Site (see blue shaded area of the

map). In order to give EPA
permission, each property owner
must complete the attached
access agreement and contact
Ken Rhame at (919) 475-7397 or
rhame.kenneth@epa.gov to
arrange for sampling.

Residential Soil Sampling

The Site is located at 301 Depot Street in Davidson,
N.C., and EPA is offering soil testing at no cost to
residents on portions of Eden, Sloan, Depot,
Watson and other streets nearest the Site (see
map). EPA expects to begin residential soil
sampling during the week of November 7, 2016.

The samples will be taken outside and
homeowners do not have to be present (though
homeowners can request to be present, if desired).
You may e-mail the signed access agreement to
Ken Rhame or contact him to arrange for pick up.

Introduction

At the request of North Carolina Department of Environmental
Quality (NC DEQ), EPA is offering to test soil at residential properties
adjacent to the Davidson Depot Site for possible asbestos. More
information for residents and homeowners is provided below. The
results will determine what, if any, additional response actions are
necessary to protect human health and the environment.

While preparing to conduct residential soil sampling, EPA identified
suspected asbestos-containing material along Eden and Sloan
Streets. The release was the result of a varmint digging into the
embankment and a localized area where erosion had occurred.
Subsequent testing confirmed the material contained asbestos. EPA
oversaw the removal of this material from the streets. More
information about the removal action appears on page 2.

Legend
WO Fremer skt ki

) | O s g

Results will be shared with residents approximately 2-3 weeks after the samples are collected. Individual results will be
kept confidential and shared directly with homeowners.




Public Health Concerns

If you believe you were exposed to any asbestos related to this Site, tell your doctor about your exposure and
symptoms. The North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services also has materials that explain how you
can possibly be exposed to asbestos and how it may affect your health (see contact information below).

Removal Action

On November 1, 2016, EPA’s On-Scene coordinator observed suspected asbestos-containing material (ACM) on Eden and
Sloan streets while conducting a walk-through of the neighborhood. EPA collected a sample and notified the Davidson Fire
Department. The fire department marked off the area using traffic cones. Sample results confirmed the material was ACM
(70% asbestos). On November 2, 2016, EPA oversaw the removal of the material and completed the cleanup that day.

—_

EPA CONTACTS

EPA Community Involvement

Coordinator
Ron Tolliver
404-562-9591
tolliver.ronald@epa.gov

EPA On-Scene Coordinator
Ken Rhame
919-475-7397
rhame.kenneth@epa.gov

FOR MORE INFORMATION

NC Department of
Environmental Quality
Carolyn Minnich, Brownfields Project
Manager
704-661-0330
carolyn.minnich@ncdenr.gov

NC Department of Health and

Human Services
919-707-5900
nchace@dhhs.nc.gov
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Fact Sheet #2 November 2016

Sampling Results and
Next Steps

For additional information on

hesalth concerns related to Field observations and preliminary data confirm that asbestos is
B R present in the soil at several properties surrounding the Davidson
asbestos and how to minimize Depot Site, located at 301 Depot Street in Davidson, N.C. {see map on
page 2). Asbestos could be harmful to residents if they are exposed

exposure go to:

www.atsdr.cdc.gov/asbestos/ through inhalation of airborne dust. EPA is collecting and validating
data to determine the extent of the problem. The results will
determine what additional response actions are necessary to protect
human health and the environment.

To minimize the potential for exposure to airborne dust, EPA is bringing in a water truck to wet properties in the area. This
will take place, as needed, until EPA determines what additional actions may be necessary. In addition to dust control, EPA

is conducting air sampling throughout the neighborhood to monitor the situation and evaluate the effectiveness of the
watering.

What You Can Do

While EPA collects the data needed to determine the next steps, you can help limit exposure by refraining from any type
of yard maintenance that involves disturbing soils, such as mowing your grass, blowing leaves, gardening, raking, etc. We
also ask that you try to prevent tracking dust into your home. Removing your shoes before entering is one way that you
can limit exposure. Our combined efforts will minimize potential exposure and help to protect human health.

Public Meeting

EPA is in the process of planning a public meeting for the week of December 5, 2016. The purpose of this meeting is to
provide an update on recent activities, discuss next steps and address any guestions and concerns that residents may

have. EPA will notify the community by distributing flyers door-to-door, once the details of the meeting
(date/location/time) are confirmed.

Public Health Concerns

If you believe you were.exposed to any asbestos related to this Site, tell your doctor about your exposure and
symptoms. The Narth Caralina Department of Health and Human Services also has materials that explain how ycu
can possibly be exposed to asbestos and how it may affect your health (see contact information below).



Background

In early November 2016, at the request of North
Carolina Department of Environmental Quality
(NC DEQ), EPA began soil testing at residential
properties adjacent to the Davidson Depot Site
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for possible asbestos. EPA is offering soil testing '

at no cost to residents on portions of Eden,

Sloan, Depot, Watson and other streets nearest ey A

the Site (see map). '

The samples are taken outside and homeowners é@l
do not have to be present {though homeowners

can request to be present, if desired). Final @‘:‘.:::. o

results will be shared with residents . Individual
results will be kept confidential and shared
directly with homeowners.
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While preparing to conduct residential soil —_———
sampling, EPA identified suspected ashestos-

containing material along Eden and Sloan Streets. The release was the result of a varmint digging into the embankment
and a localized area where erosion had occurred. Subsequent testing confirmed the material contained asbestos. EPA
oversaw the removal of this material from the streets.

EPA CONTACTS

EPA Community Involvement Coordinator
Angela Miller
678-575-8132

miller.angela@epa.gov

EPA On-Scene Coordinator
Ken Rhame
919-475-7397

rhame.kenneth@epa.gov

FOR MORE INFORMATION

NC Department of Environmental Quality
Carolyn Minnich, Brownfields Project Manager
704-661-0330
carolyn.minnich@ncdenr.gov

NC Department of Health and Human Services
919-707-5500
nchace@dhhs.nc.gov
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Fact Sheet #3 December 2016
Meeting Details

Public Meeting

The purpose of the public meeting is to provide an update on recent
Tuesday, December 6, 2016 activities and discuss next steps. Representatives from EPA, North
6:30 pm to 8:30 pm Carolina Department of Environmental Quality, and North Carolina
Department of Health and Human Services will be available to answer
guestions or address concerns that residents may have regarding

Davidson Presbyterian Church
214 Depot Street contamination from the Site.

Sampling Results

Field observations and sampling results confirm that asbestos is present in the soil at several properties surrounding the
Davidson Depot Site, located at 301 Depot Street in Davidson, N.C. (see map on page 2). Asbestos could be harmful to
residents if they are exposed through inhalation of airborne dust. EPA is collecting and validating data to determine the
extent of the problem. The results will determine what additional response actions are necessary to protect human
health and the environment.

To minimize the potential for exposure to airborne dust, EPA has been wetting properties in the area using a water
truck. This will continue to take place, as needed, until EPA determines what additional actions may be necessary. In
addition to dust control, EPA conducted air sampling throughout the neighborhood to monitor the situation and
evaluate the effectiveness of the watering. The air samples results were non detect.

What You Can Do to Help

While EPA collects the data needed to determine the next steps, you can help limit exposure by refraining from any type
of yard maintenance that involves disturbing soils, such as mowing your grass, blowing leaves, gardening, raking, etc. We
also ask that you try to prevent tracking dust into your home. Removing your shoes before entering is one way that you
can limit exposure. Our combined efforts will minimize potential exposure and help to protect human health.

Public Health Concerns

If you believe you were exposed to any asbestos related to this Site, tell your doctor about your exposure and
symptoms. The North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services also has materials that explain how you
can possibly be exposed to asbestos and how it may affect your health (see contact information on page 2). For
additional information on health concerns related to asbestos and how to minimize exposure go to:
www.atsdr.cdc.gov/asbestos/




Background
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In early November 2016, at the request of North i p—
Carolina Department of Environmental Quality
(NC DEQ), EPA began soil testing at residential
properties adjacent to the Davidson Depot Site
for possible asbestos. EPA is offering soil testing
at no cost to residents on portions of Eden,
Sloan, Depot, Watson and other streets nearest

the Site (see map).

The samples are taken outside and homeowners
do not have to be present (though homeowners
can request to be present, if desired). Results
will be shared with residents approximately 2-3
weeks after the samples are collected. Individual
results will be kept confidential and shared
directly with homeowners.

While preparing to conduct residential soil

sampling, EPA identified suspected asbestos-containing material along Eden and Sloan Streets. The release was the
result of a varmint digging into the embankment and a localized area where erosion had occurred. Subsequent testing
confirmed the material contained asbestos. EPA oversaw the removal of this material from the streets.

EPA CONTACTS

EPA Community Involvement Coordinator
Angela Miller
678-575-8132
miller.angela@epa.gov

EPA On-Scene Coordinator
Ken Rhame
919-475-7397
rhame.kenneth@epa.gov

FOR MORE INFORMATION

NC Department of Environmental Quality
Carolyn Minnich, Brownfields Project Manager
704-661-0330
carolyn.minnich@ncdenr.gov

NC Department of Health and Human Services
919-707-5900
nchace@dhhs.nc.gov




August 17, 2015

Kimley-Horn & Associates
2000 South Boulevard, Suite 440
Charlotte, North Carolina 28203

Attention: Mr. Chris Tinklenberg, P.E.

Reference:  Geotechnical Letter Report — Asbestos Sampling
Proposed Potts-Sloan Roadway
Davidson, North Carolina
S&ME Project No. 1335-14-117
NC PE Firm License No. F-0176

Dear Mr. Tinklenberg:

S&ME, Inc. (S&ME) is pleased to present this geotechnical — asbestos sampling letter
report for the proposed roadway in Davidson, North Carolina. This exploration was
performed in general accordance with our proposal No. 13-1400486R dated September 3,
2014. Authorization to proceed with the sampling was provided by execution of an IPO
referencing the “Standard Master Agreement for Continuing Professional Services
between Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. and a Subconsultant” executed by Kimley-
Horn and Associates, Inc. and S&ME, Inc. dated March 9, 2010.

The purpose of this study was to determine the asbestos content of soil borings collected
from the referenced site. This report presents our findings and conclusions concerning
the asbestos analysis of soil boring materials.

PROJECT INFORMATION

Project information is based on telephone and e-mail correspondence between Rob Hume
and Chris Tinklenberg of Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (KHA) and Duane Bents of
S&ME from June 18 through August 28, 2014. It is also based on a meeting between Mr.
Tinklenberg and Mr. Bents on August 22, 2014, telephone conversations between Mr.
Tinklenberg and Mr. Bents on September 4, 2014, and a telephone conversation between
Mr. Tinklenberg and Luis Campos of S&ME on November 18, 2014.

We understand that KHA is providing preliminary design and environmental consulting
services to the Town of Davidson for a planned roadway connecting Sloan Street and
Potts Street. Currently, two roadway alignments are being pursued in order to assess the
impact to residences. Both alignments are likely to require up to 15 feet of fill placement.
In addition, streetscape improvements (e.g., sidewalks, etc.) are planned along the west

S&ME, INC. /9751 Southern Pine Blvd / Charlotte, NC /p 704.523.4726 / f 704.525.3953 / www.Smeinc.com



Geotechnical Letter Report — Asbestos Sampling S&ME Project No. 1335-14-117
Proposed Potts-Sloan Roadway
Davidson, North Carolina August 17, 2015

site of Sloan Street north of the new connector roadway. Some limited grading (less than
2 feet) will be required for the streetscape improvements along Sloan Street.

We understand that the large parcel located north and east of the study area (Mecklenburg
County Parcel ID No. 00325301) addressed 301 Depot Street houses an industrial
building that previously operated as an asbestos manufacturing facility (Carolina
Asbestos Company). A Report of Phase | ESA — Metrolina Warehouses prepared by
MACTEC and dated December 20, 2007 was provided to us and indicates that buried
asbestos had been discovered during previous warehouse construction activities. This
asbestos assessment investigated the soils along the side of an approximately 160 foot
section of roadway

PURPOSE AND SCOPE

The purpose of this study was to assess the presence of asbestos-containing materials in
site soils.

S&ME has completed the following scope of services for this project:

e A Certified Industrial Hygienist (CIH) and geotechnical engineer marked test
locations based upon information from the Client and provided drilling oversight.

e Drilled four (4) soil test borings at the site.

e Visually observed each sample in the field for potential asbestos-containing
materials and collected representative samples of materials. In the event that no
suspect asbestos-containing materials were observed, random sampling of the soil
within each boring was to be performed.

e Backfilled the boreholes with soil cuttings, installed a hole closure device near the
ground surface in each borehole, and backfilled with soil cuttings to the ground
surface.

e Submitted samples to our NVLAP accredited laboratory for analysis using
polarized light microscopy (PLM) with dispersion staining in accordance with the
EPA 600/R-93/116 Method.

e Prepared this geotechnical/asbestos letter report.

EXPLORATION PROCEDURES

During drilling activities, Thomas Gardner visually examined each sample in the field to
assess the potential for asbestos-containing materials. Mr. Gardner is accredited by the
State of North Carolina as an Asbestos Inspector, North Carolina accreditation number
12408. Samples were taken from 4 borings, approximately 40 feet apart.

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS

During the field evaluation, the Asbestos Inspector did not observe potential asbestos-
containing materials within the soil samples obtained. A total of four (4) samples were
selected from those obtained for further laboratory analysis. The results of the laboratory
testing are attached in the Asbestos Analysis Summary sheets.



Geotechnical Letter Report — Asbestos Sampling S&ME Project No. 1335-14-117
Proposed Potts-Sloan Roadway
Davidson, North Carolina August 17, 2015

No Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMSs) were identified in the soil samples obtained
during the evaluation.

In the event that suspect material not addressed in this report is discovered, contact
S&ME to test the material before it is disturbed.

LIMITATIONS OF REPORT

The boring locations given in this report should be considered accurate only to the degree
implied by the methods used to determine them.

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of the client for specific application to
the subject project and project site. It has been prepared in accordance with generally
accepted geotechnical engineering practice for specific application to this project. The
conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based upon applicable
standards of our practice in this geographic area at the time this report was prepared. No
other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

CLOSURE

S&ME appreciates the opportunity to assist you during this phase of the project. If you
should have any questions concerning this report or if we may be of further assistance,
please contact us.

Very truly yours,

S&ME, Inc.
Jena R. Abney, MPH. 'C%(e Cashio, Jr.»ﬁ?{
Project Professional Principal Industrial Hygienist

Senior Reviewed by: C. Mike Cashio, Jr. CIH

Attachments: Asbestos Analysis Summary and Lab Report

T:\Projects\2014\GEO\1335-14-117 Potts Sloan Roadway\Deliverables



ASBESTOS INSPECTION DATA SHEET

Project Number: 1335-14-117 Date of Inspection:  7/29/15 Inspector: Thomas Gardner
Phase 02 Accreditation No: 12408
Project Name: Potts — Sloan Roadway Assistant(s):

Description of Structure(s) Inspected: Soil Borings

HOMOGENEOUS AREA: SAMPLE DATA:
Condition
Approx 1 2

Area — . - Cat Sample .

D Area Description Area Location Size (/1) | (PD/PSD/ | Number Sample Location Asbestos Content

(SFor LF) D/SD)
S1 | Soil Boring S1 NA | PD S1-1 -4 None Detected
*No suspect materials -4 S1-1 -10° None Detected

Soil sample taken
*No suspect material -10’

natural soil at -9’

S2 Soil Boring S2 NA | PD S2-1 -4

*No suspect materials at -4’ S2-2 -9.5°
Soil sample taken
*No suspect materials at -8’
Natural soil at 9.5’

None Detected

None Detected

S3 | Soil Boring S3 NA | PD S3-1 -5
*No suspect materials at -10’ S3-2 -10°
Soil sample taken
*No suspect material at -15° S3-3 -15°

Natural soil at -14°

None Detected

None Detected

None Detected

1Category: F=Friable; I=Category I, Non-Friable; l1=Category Il, Non-Friable
2Condition: PD=Potential for Damage; PSD=Potential for Significant Damage; D=Damaged; SD-Significantly Damaged

Tome Snduin

Inspector Signature

lof2




ASBESTOS INSPECTION DATA SHEET

Project Number: 1335-14-117 Date of Inspection:  7/29/15 Inspector: Thomas Gardner
Phase 02 Accreditation No: 12408
Project Name: Potts — Sloan Roadway Assistant(s):
Description of Structure(s) Inspected: Soil Borings
HOMOGENEOUS AREA: SAMPLE DATA:
Approx ) 2Condition
Alr[e)za Area Description Area Location Size (FC/Ia/tI ) | (PDPSDY I\Slimgleer Sample Location Asbestos Content
(SFor LF) D/SD)
S4 | Soil Boring S4 NA | PD S4-1 -3 None Detected
*No suspect materials at -3’ S4-2 -6’ None Detected
Soil sample taken
*Asphalt like material at -6 S4-3 -10° None Detected

*No suspect materials at -10’
Soil sample taken
-14’ native soil

1Category: F=Friable; I=Category I, Non-Friable; l1=Category Il, Non-Friable

2Condition: PD=Potential for Damage; PSD=Potential for Significant Damage; D=Damaged; SD-Significantly Damaged

20f2

Tome Snduin

Inspector Signature




9771D Southern Pine Boulevard
S&ME Charlotte, NC 28273
704-940-1830 Fax 704-565-4929

NVLAP Lab Code 102075-0

Asbestos Analysis Summary

Client Name Charlotte Branch

9751 Southern Pine Blvd.

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY
Performed by EPA 600/R-93/116 Method

Date Received 7/29/2015

. Charlotte NC 28273
Client Job Potts Sloan Roadwa
Y Date Analyzed 8/3/2015
Job Number  1335-14-117
Asbestos Non-Asbestos Fibrous Non-Fibrous
. . 0 0 0
Lab ID: Sample #: Appearance Comments %/ Type %/ Type %/ Type
15-8786 S1-1 GREY GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
15-8787 S1-2 GREY GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
15-8788 S2-1 RED/BROWN GRANULAR ND <1 CELLULOSE 100 OTHER
15-8789 S2-2 GREY GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
Analyzed by: Jane Wasilewski Jane Wasilewski
Additional Comments: Laboratory Manager
For heterogeneous samples easily separated into subsamples, and for layered samples, each component is analyzed separately. ND = None Detected (Asbestos Not
Present In Representative Sample). RCF= (Refractory Ceramic Fiber) The results relate only to the items tested.
The sample may not be fully representative of the larger material in question. This sheet may not be reproduced except with permission from SME, Inc. This report
may not be used to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. Although Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM/Dispersion Staining)
(Method EPA 600/R-93/116) is the specified method for analysis of bulk material samples for asbestos under the EPA Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act, there
have been reports that this method may not identify asbestos when fiber sizes are extremely small or if they are bound in a resinous material. Such materials include page 10f2

floor tile, mastic and asphaltic roofing. Currently, reanalysis by Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) to verify results of <1% or *"None Detected"* for these

materials is recommended.



Job Number  1335-14-117

Asbestos Non-Asbestos Fibrous Non-Fibrous
Lab ID: Sample #: Appearance Comments %/ Type %/ Type %/ Type
15-8790 S3-1 BROWN GRANULAR ND <1 CELLULOSE 100 OTHER
15-8791 S3-2 RED/GREY GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
15-8792 S3-3 RED/GREY GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
15-8793 S4-1 BROWN GRANULAR ND <1 CELLULOSE 100 OTHER
15-8794 S4-2 BROWN GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
15-8795 S4-3 GREY GRANULAR ND 100 OTHER
Analyzed by: Jane Wasilewski e Wasiewd
Additional Comments: Laboratory Manager

For heterogeneous samples easily separated into subsamples, and for layered samples, each component is analyzed separately. ND = None Detected (Asbestos Not

Present In Representative Sample). RCF= (Refractory Ceramic Fiber) The results relate only to the items tested.

The sample may not be fully representative of the larger material in question. This sheet may not be reproduced except with permission from SME, Inc. This report

may not be used to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. Although Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM/Dispersion Staining)

(Method EPA 600/R-93/116) is the specified method for analysis of bulk material samples for asbestos under the EPA Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act, there

have been reports that this method may not identify asbestos when fiber sizes are extremely small or if they are bound in a resinous material. Such materials include page 20f2
floor tile, mastic and asphaltic roofing. Currently, reanalysis by Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) to verify results of <1% or *"None Detected"* for these

materials is recommended.



S&ME g

BULK SAMPLE POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD PERFORMED BY EPA 600/R-93/116 METHOD
" PROJECT NO., PROJECT NAME RELINQUISHED BY: DATE  TIME | RECEIVED BY:
. —
I3RS 4UT Dty Sloar Romcta ) 73sfs] (430 720/
FACILITY / RELINQUISHED BY: DATE Tg ECErﬁD BY:
SAMPLER(S) 7ATE TAKEN RELINQUISHED BY: DATE . TIME | RECEIVED BY:
7/‘\ Mas GGony 129 /l§
SAMPLE # NUMBER | anatygep | “hmce | ASPESTOS, | ATCHVE T DATE” [ARGHIER SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
5‘-‘ (S~ §75 WM A st
S1-2 §7 |
S~ b
<2~ &7
S 3-1 i
S3-X i
S3°'% i
<4-] 93
S4-2X iy
<94-3 §79¢
O Same Day 0 24 Hour [0 48 Hour DQ 3-5 Day [0 6-10 Day

ALL SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF AFTER ANALYSIS UNLfSS OTHERWISE REQUESTED

By signing below, | warrant that | am authorized to enter into this agreement for the client named below, and that | authorize the above analysis subject to the terms and conditions on the reverse hereof.

AUTHORIZED BY This agreement is governed by the terms and conditions on the reverse side hereof.
(DATE & TITLE)
PRINT NAME Analysis charges shall be as included in S&ME, Inc.'s fee schedule in effect at the time of the analysis.
ATTN:
Client Name w Name, Dept.
4 @]
o]
Lw | Client Po# ar | co
zOq a2
g 2 E Address 8 S | Address
0zo of
Z | city, State, Zip 2 | City, State, Zip
- 7]
Phone: FAX: Phone: FAX:

WHITE COPY-LABORATORY YELLOW COPY-ACCOUNTING

PINK COPY-GLIENT

S&ME SFI-002 PLM This document was prepared pursuant to a specific agreement to address the unique requirements of an S&ME client. Prior to further use, an S&ME professional should be contacted for a complete explanation of its preparation and contents.

(REV. 4/04)



Asbestos in Your Environment: What You Can

Do to Limit Exposure

Asbestos may be present in your environment because it can be released from natural deposits
or asbestos-containing products. Breathing asbestos could harm you. Avoiding asbestos and
keeping dust down are the best ways to keep from breathing asbestos.

What is asbestos?

Asbestos is a general name given to a group of six different minerals made up of fibers and
occurring naturally in the environment. Asbestos minerals do not dissolve in water or evaporate.
They resist heat and fire and cannot be broken down easily by chemicals or bacteria.

Where is asbestos in the environment?

+ Asbestos is made up of tiny fibers, too small to be seen with the naked eye. Disturbing
natural asbestos deposits or asbestos-containing consumer products can spread the asbestos
throughout soils in an area and release the tiny asbestos fibers into

the air. A geologist can tell if

« Asbestos forms naturally in certain types of rock and is more often the rocks in an area
found near fault zones. If rocks containing asbestos are at the
ground surface, you might be able to see veins of asbestos in them. )
Asbestos might also be present in waste piles from old asbestos contain asbestos.
mining operations or in other products such as talc or vermiculite.

are more likely to

A laboratory can test
samples of rock, soil,
or other materials

to see if they have
asbestos in them.

+ In the past, companies mined asbestos minerals to use in making many types of consumer
products. Although most products no longer contain asbestos, it’s still used in a few products
in the United States and in some other countries. Asbestos is present in old asbestos-
containing consumer products. As these old products break down due to age or improper
disposal, asbestos fibers can be spread throughout the environment.

\ Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry
Division of Community Health Investigations
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How can | be exposed to asbestos?

. * You might breathe in asbestos fibers if asbestos-containing
B products or rocks are disturbed in some way. In areas that
have natural asbestos or low-level asbestos contamination of
soil, you could be exposed by

« Digging or shoveling dirt or using a leaf blower

« Running, hiking, bicycling, or riding off-road vehicles on
unpaved surface

You can also breathe in asbestos indoors if old asbestos
materials are present or if someone has tracked asbestos into
the house from outside.

What should | do if | suspect asbestos
might be present in my home or

environment?

- Be concerned. Breathing asbestos can cause cancer and
other diseases. Current science indicates that breathing any
type of asbestos at any level can increase the risk of disease.

- Don't panic. In most cases, asbestos-related diseases
develop after many years of regular exposure to relatively
high levels of asbestos. Years (sometimes decades) may
pass before disease develops, if it ever does.

- Take action. Reducing possible asbestos exposure now
will minimize your risk of developing any asbestos disease
in the future.
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How can | reduce asbestos exposure outside?

Cover up possible sources.

Wet the ground before Drive slowly on unpaved roads. Support ordinances and
gardening or playing. regulations to reduce the
level of construction dust.

Keep dust down.

I
0
Y
Use asbestos-free soil or Learn if natural asbestos might be found in your area or
landscape materials to cover areas you visit. The US Geological Survey has a national map
gardens and yards that might of reported natural asbestos occurrences (http://mrdata.
have asbestos-cqntaining rock usgs.gov/asbestos/), and some states and counties have
or soil. more-detailed maps of areas more likely to contain asbestos.

s

building sites or

AT

Pave walkways, driveways, If asbestos might be present, Avoid old

or roadways that might have stay on paved trails or areas places with visible waste.
asbestos-containing rock or soil. ~ with ground covering over the
native soil.
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How can | reduce asbestos exposure inside?

Minimize possible
sources.

Avoid touching or disturbing
any possible asbestos-
containing materials in your
home. Pictures clockwise
show examples of old pipe
insulation, textured ceilings,
damaged floor tiles, and
vermiculite attic insulation.

Talk to your local or state
environmental agency or an
asbestos contractor about
having asbestos-containing
materials safely removed.

Prevent dirt and dust
from entering your

Clean properly.

Use a wet rag to dust, instead
of a dry rag or duster.

Use doormats and remove
shoes before entering.

Use a wet mop on
non-carpeted floors.

Wipe your pets with a damp
cloth.

Vacuum often using a vacuum
with a high efficiency HEPA
filter.

Keep windows and doors
closed on windy days and
during nearby construction.

Use washable area rugs on
your floors, and wash them
regularly.
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